INDEX TO LAWS

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau

A
Page
ACCOUNTANTS, Certification, education requirements, reciprocity .... 953
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, Armed forces personnel, authorized to take;
Validation . ..uveeieituniiiireeneenerrnnesenennensnsnteaninssnnnes 676
Officers, armed forces, authorized to act as notaries public ...... 1104
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, Amendments ........... 341, 526, 656, 662, 1006,
1010, 1023, 1092, 1244, 1257, 1329, 1373, 1424, 1428, 1443, 1468
ADOPTION, Laws, relating to, changed ...........ccvivnviennenenes 400, 1411
ADVERTISING, School laws, contracts, non-compliance, validated .... 606
ADVISORY COUNCIL ON AFFAIRS OF THE HANDICAPPED,
Added to Department, Labor and Industry ......cc.cvvenvvevannn. 656

AERONAUTICS, Operation of aircraft, obstruction prohibited, penalty 641
Pennsylvania Aeronautics Commission, Civil Air Patrol, ex-

penditures .........eiiiiiennn Ceeesnratrasiaasiseaenns 993
Transferred to Department, Military Affairs .......... 1468

AFFIDAVITS, Armed forces personnel, authorized to take; validation 676
Officers, armed forces, authorized to take ..........cvenvenn.. 1104
AGRICULTURE, Liquid fuels, tax reimbursement, extension ......... 254

AIRCRAFT, see AERONAUTICS
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, see LIQUOR
ALCOHOLISM, Study, treatment, commitment, rehabilitation, protec-
tion of alecoholies .........ciuiiiiiiiiiineiieinieannnrannennnnnes 1212
ALDERMEN, see JUSTICES OF THE PEACE
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Metropolitan Study Commission, term ex-

tended ...oiiiiiiiiiiiii it iii i ire e e e, crerieeeeeens 216
Transfer, inmates, jails, mentally ill ........covviiiiinnnnn.... 1069
ALLENTQOWN, CITY, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance .... 503

AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION, see CONSTITUTIONAL
AMENDMENTS PROPOSED

ANIMALS, Garbage feeding to, regulated ........coovieuuenvnnnnn... 279

ANNEXATION, Township, second class, by cities, boroughs and town-
ships, procedure .........eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiinniieneninnn.. 550
Part payment by boroughs, cities .................... 1333

ANTHRACITE COAL, sce MINING

ANTHRACITE MINE DRAINAGE STUDY COMMISSION, Created 996
APPEALS, see CIVIL, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE; COURTS
APPORTIONMENT, see REAPPORTIONMENT

APPROPRIATIONS, Alcoholism, study, treatment .................. 1212
Anthracite Mine Drainage Study Commission ................ 996

Cities, first, second, second class A, towns, veterans organizations,
Flag Day coviriiiiiiiiiiiiii it iiiie i iiinn e, . 192

(1547)



1548 INDEX TO LAWS.

APPROPRIATIONS—Continued
Department, Labor and Industry, fees, doctors and specialists
Department, Military Affairs, from Department, Commerce,
funds, use of Pennsylvania Aeronautics Commission ......
Department, Mines, from Department, Forests and Waters, an-
thracite mining, funds, planting ..............coiiiene
Bituminous mining, funds, planting ..................
Department, Property and Supplies, land acquisition Millers-
ville State Teachers’ College ......ovvererveieininrannnns
Land acquisition, Philipsburg State Hospital ..........
Land acquisition, Somerset State Hospital ...........
Land acquisition, State Farm Products Show Commis-
- 10 + Y
Municipalities, State-aid, construction sewer facilities .........
Political subdivisions, road construction, repairs ..............
State School Fund, refunds, escheated property ...............
ARMED FORCES, see SOLDIERS AND SAILORS
ARMSTRONG COUNTY, State highways, route deleted ..............
ASSESSMENTS, sece TAXATION
ASSESSORS, Counties, fourth to eighth classes, compensation increased
Oath of office, clarification ..........cciiviveneenen...
AUDITORIUM AUTHORITIES, see AUTHORITIES
AUDITORS, Townships, second class, compensation changed ..........
AUTHORITIES, Cities, second class, claims, assignment ..............
Pension benefits extended to employes ...............
General State, borrowing power increased, reports to General
F-N-T723 101 ) 2
Mental hospital, Delaware County ...................
Municipality, board members, increase number, term changed
Construction, school projects, certain contracts, validated
Grade crossings, elimination, permitted ..............
Leases, school districts, approval .....................
Parking, exchange of property, eminent domain, leases ........
Public Auditorium, created, cities, counties, second class .......
Public School Building, obligations, investments by fiduciaries .
Projects, approval limited .......covvivriiiiiennn....
Redevelopment, real estate, powers, sale, sales validated .......
School districts, board members, no compensation; treasurer,
bonded ....iiiiiii i i s
Sewer, cities, second class, contracts counties, second class
AUTOMOBILES, see MOTOR VEHICLES
AVIATION, see AERONAUTICS

B
BAIL, Professional bondsmen, licensure ........ccovevvnineinnennnns..
BANK DEPOSITS AND COLLECTIONS, Laws relating to, codlﬁed

“Uniform Commercial Code” .....cuiiiiervriiviiinrernnnnnnnns
BANKING, Banks, savings, investment in stocks ......................
Retention of unauthorized property; powers changed ..

598
464

410
678
445

596
1152

579
1454
1338
1466
1106
1034
1154
1471

622

639



INDEX TO LAWS.

BANKING—Continued
Banks, trust companies, authorized investments, limitations
Changed ... iiii it it it e et ra et
Branch, personal property tax, trust funds, reports and
payment of tax ..............ciiiiiiiiiiiiil
Capital, State tax imposed ........coviveiiiiiiiinn.s
Loans, investments, bonds, mortgages, judgments, pro-
visions reemacted ...........ciiciiiiiiiiiiiiinenn.
Commercial documents, laws relating to, codified, “Uniform
Commercial Code” .........coiiiiveiiiiiiiiaanianna,
Commonwealth, additional loan and transfer agents ...........
Installment loans, regulated ...........c.cieviiiiiiiiiiiiin.n
Loans, insured by FHA, limitations removed ..................
Merger, consolidation, effects further defined .................
Minors, bank accounts, rights relating thereto ................
Taxation, capital stock, settlement, payment, time reduced ....
BEER, see LIQUOR
BENEFICIARIES, Non-resident, repayment to, money paid into State
Treasury by fiduciaries .......coiiiiiirriieiineneinnreenoenanns
BEVERAGES, MALT AND BREWED, see LIQUOR
BILLS OF LADING, Laws relating to, codified, “Uniform Commercial
L0 1=
BITUMINOUS COAL MINES, see MINING
BLIND, Products, blind~-made, services, purchased by Commonwealth ..

State subsidies, blind children education, increase .............
BOILERS, Inspection, fees increased .........cocveeininnnnennan.an.,
BONDS, Authorities, municipality, treasurers, required ...............

Borough officials, corporate surety ...........covviiiiiiia..

Notaries public, required ......c..ccviiiiiiiiiinrrenienraninn..

Private detectives, required ............oiuiriviinieninainnn,

School treasurers, corporate surety ...........cooviiiiiinnnn..

Tax collectors, corporate sureties ...........cceevveveerennn...

Townships, first class, corporate sureties ......................

Townships, second class, corporate sureties ...................
BONDSMEN, Professional, defined, registration, license ...............
BONUS, see also COMPENSATION

State Tax, corporations, etc., reports, payment ................

BOROUGHS, see also MUNICIPALITIES
Annexation by, of part of township, second class; procedure ...
Annexation, portion of township, second class, payment .......
Cities, second class, authorities, claims, assignment to .........
Highways, State, widening, authority increased ...............
Housing projects, Federal, acquisition ........................
Officials, employes, bonds, corporate surety ...................
Secretary and treasurer, same person, permitted ...............
Streets, added, deleted, State highways ..................... ..
BRIDGES, Acquisition, by Delaware Joint Toll Bridge Commission
across Delaware River .............oooooiiiii ,
Cities, third class, contracts, railroads ...................... ..
Interstate, motor vehicles, excess weight, fines, penalties, disposi-
tion; €0StS ..ot e

1549

Page

208

1301
564

607

5563
600
602
208
1253
518

674

1443
629
205
639

1161

1323

1273

1153
411
326
328

1237

672

550
1333
678
510
1359
1161
320
1190

369
1337

1074



1550 INDEX TO LAWS.

BRISTOL TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY, Commonwealth, real prop-
erty, Pennsylvania canal, conveyance ...........coceieieaniiiionns
BROOKVILLE BOROUGH, JEFFERSON COUNTY, Commonwealth,
real Property, CODVEYAICE ....eueuessnnenneccnsonsorossnsanssenns
BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS, Branch offices; powers,
rights, defined ......ccvvuiiiiiiniiiiiiiii et
By-laws, review by Building and Loan Board, power, duties,
liabilities, immunities defined ...........ccoveiiiiieinans,
Federal, minors, share accounts, issuance, acquittance ..........
Share certificates, redefined, issuance, preservation ............
BUILDINGS, Ordinances, political subdivisions, repeal (1949, P. L. 1531)
BULK TRANSFERS, Laws relating to, codified, “Uniform Commercial
Code” vevetrrnrrnraneirrienatiioaaen Ceeeeettest et et sarraanaes
BUSES, see MOTOR VEHICLES
BUTLER COUNTY, Real property, Veterans’ Administration Hospital,
United States, acquisition, Commonwealth consent ................

C

CABINS, see TOURIST CAMPS
CANADOHTA LAKE, CRAWFORD COUNTY, Motor boats, regulated
CAPITAL STOCK AND FRANCHISE TAX, Exemptions, postponed ..
CEMETERIES, Lots, devolution of when not disposed of by will .....
Townships, second class, care and control .....................
Trusts, cemetery lots, fiduciaries, not entitled to compensation
from corpus, Certain CaSeS .v.eveeeravsrencsseniocrseranns
CHATTEL MORTGAGES, Filing fee, Increase ......oceevvneeeeenenns
Laws relating to, codified, “Uniform Commercial Code” .......
CEARTER DAY, Governor, proclamation, March 15 .................
CHESTER COUNTY, Orphans’ Court, separate, established ...........
CHILDREN, ADULTS, conviction of crimes, minors involved, penalties
Corrupting morals of minors, penalties ................
Agencies, placement of, adoption, licensure, Department,
Welfare covvniiniieenrreensenecesersosseosssneronenronsns
Bank accounts, rights relating thereto ......cvevveieenennnnnns
. Building and Loan, shares, issuance, acquittance age reduced ..
Confinement, special rooms, under eighteen years of age .......
Handicapped, education outside of school district; reimburse-

1015 11 R
Share accounts, Federal, Building and Loan Associations,
ACQUILEANCE ...veniiiii i i et e,
Welfare, organizations raising funds for, exempt from “Solicita~
ton At i i ittt

.................

CHIROPRACTORS, Licensure, out-of-State practitioners ............
Licensure, regulations changed ......covveiiviennnnnnennnnnnns
CITIES, see also CITIES OF A PARTICULAR CLASS; MU-
NICIPALITIES
Annexation by, of part of township, second class; procedure .
Annexation, portion of township, second class, payment
Assignment of claims to, authorities, cities, second class .......
Counties, coextensive, tax liens, revival, additional method .. ..

.......

Page

(=]
i
™o

521

613

430
421
461

507

279
495
218
354

1173
1252

676
968
276
277

1411
1253
424
271

1376

430

292
1379
979
295

550
1333
678
1157



INDEX TO LAWS.

CITIES, FIRST CLASS, see also CITIES; MUNICIPALITIES
Magistrates, laws relating to fees, codified .....covvvievninn...
School districts, employes, credit for service, regulated ........
Streets, added, deleted, changed, State highways ..............
CITIES, SECOND CLASS, see also CITIES; MUNICIPALITIES
Authorities, auditorium created ...........coiiiieiiiiiiien
Claims, assignment to municipalities .................
Employes of, pension benefits ........ccooiiiiiiiiln.
Sewer, contracts, counties, second class ...............
Employes, contribution by, retirement, annuity benefits ........
Firemen, additional annuity payments .......................
Hours of duty changed ......coovvviiieniiiiiiaan.,
Police, additional contributions, annuity payments ............
Maximum hours of work in one week, reduction ......
Tax returns, review of, additional taxes ..........ccevvuviinn.
CITIES, SECOND CLASS A, see also CITIES; MUNICIPALITIES
Controller, reports to council, officers accounts ................
Streets, deleted as State highways ......ovveeeveinninine..
CITIES, THIRD CLASS, see also CITIES; MUNICIPALITIES
Assessments, notice provisions changed .........cviiiiiiiinn.
Contracts, railroads, bridges, tunnels, viaduets ...............
Insurance, loss of taxes by fire, ete. ...ocvvvnviiiiniieieniann,
Police, maximum hours of service, emergencies ...............
Poll tax changed to residence tax ....ecvevvecrernenenianennes
Real Estate Tax Sales Law, clarification of provisions, redemption
Vacancies, offices; ordinances, publication and notice; mayor,
jurisdiction; contracts, sale of real estate .................
Water supply systems, repair, replacement, accumulation of funds
authorized .....c.iviiiiiiiiiinriiiiii it

CIVIL AIR PATROL, Expenditures for, Pennsylvania Aeronautics

COMIMISBION L. etiteterutatensnennnenrereesosnresresonveensasnanees

Uniforms and insignia, unauthorized wearing of, penalties ......

CIVIL DEFENSE, Real property, used for; immunities from tort,

HAbIEY oovtrtittnineianennioreatasererioeenseneonssnnsnsnnnsnnn
CIVII: PROCEDURE, see also COURTS; EVIDENCE

Appeals to Superior Court, rules regulating, Superior Court

authorized to promulgate ......covviiiiiiinriinninnan..
Appeals to Supreme Court, rules regulating, Supreme Court
authorized to promulgate ........vovveiririennrninnennnn.
Court approval, decedents estates, damages, compromise .......
Defamation, burden of proof .........c.covviiiiiininenennnn...
Exemption from liability, radio and television stations,

B, i e ittt

Escheats, petitions, joinder of items; depositions, discovery,
IDSPECLIOI  vevenrnieteeenenennenensnannsnonsnrseesnnnsnns
Proceedings, joinder of items .......covuvvenenunnnnn...
Evidence, husband, competent witness, character or conduct
attacked, wife & Party .......iiiiiiiiiiiin i
Tariffs, classifications, schedules, filed with Federal
Commissions, admissible ........coevvunn...

1551
Page

447
1375
1195

1034
678
445
680

1255
978
195

1003
473
450

467
1189

696
1337
318
1484
267
457
1292

1100
1127

993
302

1027

1025
1012

659
1291
1241

474
986

1087



1552 INDEX TO LAWS.

Page
CIVIL PROCEDURE—Continued
Fiduciaries, distribution by, non-resident beneficiaries .......... 674
Name, change of, divorced WOmen .......oveiivivneennnenssnns 449
Orphans’ court, incompetents’ estates, jurisdiction ............. 690
Prothonotaries, adsectum judgment index ..........cieuveeens 472
Real property, possessory actions, writ of certiorari, supersedeas
bond; notice requUIrements ..........ceicieiiieniiieneeans 578
Revocation, license, hunting, trapping, review ............oee.- 270
Support, jurisdiction, procedure ............cieiiiiiiiieianens 431
Tort liability, immunities, real property used for civil defense 1027
Trial, admissibility of evidence, exceptions to rulings .......... 552
Uniform Single Publication Act, enacted ..........coovueuvenen 1242
"CLERKS OF COURTS, see COURTS
CODES, Administrative (1929 P. L. 177), amendments ....... 341, 526, 656, 662,
1006, 1010, 1023, 1092, 1244, 1257, 1329, 1373, 1424, 1428, 1443, 1468
Banking (1933 P. L. 624), amendments ..... 208, 413, 600, 602, 604, 607
Borough (1927 P. L. 519), amendments .......cccoveveennnne 320, 1161
Building and Loan (1933 P. L. 457), amendments ...... 421, 424, 613
Business Corporations (1933 P. L. 364), amendment ........... 1119

Cities, Third Class (1931 P. L. 932), amendments .. 267, 318, 696, 1100,
1127, 1292, 1337, 1484

Counties, Second Class, adoption ..........ocvieveevnenrnns. 723
County (1928 P. L. 1278), amendments ......c.cvvvevearvnen. 193, 481
Election (1937 P. L. 1333), amendments ...........cceveennnn 686, 1479
Fiscal (1929 P. L. 343), amendments ........... 352, 474, 513, 654, 672,

1148, 1331, 1439
Fish (1925 P. L. 448), amendments ........ 211, 268, 549, 653, 666, 1222
Game (1937 P. L. 1225), amendments ..... 269, 270, 663, 683, 704, 1081
Incompetents’ Estates Act (1951 P. L. 612), amendment ......... 689
Insurance Company Law (1921 P. L. 682), amendments .331, 336, 337, 342
Insurance Department Act (1921 P. L. 789), amendment ....... 330
Landlord and Tenant (1951 P. L. 69), amendment .............. 578
Liquor (1951 P. L. 80), amendments ...............ocvv.... 1061, 1340
The Marriage Law, enacted .....covvviiiiiinniinivienennsees 1344
Mental Health Act of 1951 (1951 P, L. 533), amendments 1256, 1299, 1335
Nonprofit Corporations (1933 P. L. 289), amendments ........ 468, 1453
Penal (1939 P. L. 872), amendments ....... 273, 276, 277, 302, 625, 627,

1110, 1420, 1421, 1442, 1445
Public School Code of 1949 (1849 P. L. 30), amendments,
294, 612, 616, 619, 621, 629, 976, 977, 1004, 1087, 1088, 1102, 1105, 1136,
1153, 1169, 1174, 1207, 1210, 1223, 1336, 1376, 1451, 1466, 1471
Townships, First Class (1831 P. L. 1206), amendments,
220, 275, 289, 321, 320, 1080
Townships, Second Class (1933 P. L. 103), amendments,
328, 354, 404, 409, 410, 511, 1333

Tractor (1929 P. L. 1005), amendments .................. 587, 650, 982
Uniform Commercial, adoption ..........ciiiiviiniiiinenvenn. 3
Amendment «...iiiiiie ittt i it e eaeraeen 624

Vehicle (1929 P. L. 905), amendments .266, 477, 479, 500, 554 589, 649,
1031, 1072, 1084, 1155, 1159, 1290, 1455

COLLIER TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Commonwealth,
real Property, CONVEYRATCE .......vevveresransnreonsnascnsaneannnns 505



INDEX TO LAWS.

COMPACTS, see INTERSTATE COMPACTS
COMMERCIAL CODE, see UNIFORM LAWS
COMMISSIONERS, Board of, navigation, port of Philadelphia hear-
117 SR N e eeeeenrarrenatteateercer tonnesnanasenns
Jury, elective, counties, second class, compensation, increase ...
Townships, first class appointed, term of office ......ovveun.nn.
COMMISSIONS, Anthracite Mine Drainage Study, created ..........
COMPENSATION, Assessors, counties fourth to eighth classes, increased
Auditors, townships, second class .......ocvieiiieiiriieriinn.
Board members, authorities, school districts, prohibited .......
Clerk of courts, prothonotary, counties, seventh, eighth class,
TIMCTEASE 4 veevvneenorernesosancossrosassasnsassscsssnnsane
Comptrollers, employes, administrative departments, boards,
COMIMUSBIONS 4 teevvnesetassvnsnnsensonssasoresnsssssnsonss
Convict labor, maintenance of institutions, act relating to, re-
pealed ............ et s tesneaseasstneretantttanaranetnnens
Coroners, counties, second class, increased ......coovuenenn.nn..
Counties, third class, fees fixed; payment
Counties, fifth class, inquest, fixed ...ccvvvvveveninn...
County commissioners, eighth class counties, increase .........
County judges’ clerks and stenographers, Commonwealth court,
§7000) ¢3-S
Election officers, third to eighth class counties, increase .......
Fiduciaries, trusts, authorized .......ccveieiiiiiiniireennnn..
Trusts, cemetery lots, not entitled to, from -corpus,
COItAIM CASES +.vvveevronvanassoonsecssonesnsanes
Jury commissioners, counties, fifth class, increase .............
Elective, counties, second class, increase ..............
Legislature, employes, certain, when regular session lasts beyond
June 15, made permanent ........ceevieienieiniiiniiians
Officers, employes of General Assembly, increase ..............
Police, municipalities, townships, exclusion of fines and fees ...
School districts, professional employes, exchange teachers,
authorized .......cciiiiiiieiiiieriiieriintrictrtenaasnans
State Board of Censors, chairman, vice chairman, secretary,
ICIEABE +ueeanssronoecsssoseasnsnacesasasontaasaasaasonnns
Teachers, public school, minimum salaries changed ............
Sabbatical leave, certain cases, salary payments author-
F =Y, Ceeeeeeanas
Townships, first class, zoning board of adjustment .............
Second class, portion annexed by city or borough ......
Unemployment, checks, payment to Department, Public
N 1 7:0 0 S
Veterans World War II, application date extended ............
COMPTROLLERS, see also CONTROLLERS
Administrative departments, boards, commissions, appointment,

.............

COMPENSALION  4uvuerereeeseessonosnsisrassonnnroereanneson
Departments, boards, commissions, requisitions, approval ......
CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS ..viieiiirirerrrnnroreerrnconnennss
CONDITIONAL SALES, Laws relating to, codified, “Uniform Com-
mercial Code” ..ottt ittt et iierees Creeeseaanas

1553

Page

983
986
275
996
598
410
639

1303
1329

1423
445
981

1102

1176

1300
591
190

1173
653
986

453
1262
1101

1087

1244
1207

1105
299
1333

183

1329
1331
1487



1554 ' INDEX TO LAWS.

CONESTOGA TOWNSHIP, LANCASTER COUNTY, State highways,
route deleted ...viiviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiitee et iie s seeaaa
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS, Twenty-eighth, twenty-ninth, change
CONRAD WEISER, MEMORIAL PARK, Pennsylvania Historical and
Museum Commission, transfer t0 .....coeveevvnenernnnrecenrnennes
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS PROPOSED, Annual sessions,
General Assembly .....ivviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii it
Commodities, stated, purchase of, as prescribed by law; escala-

HOD ClAaUBES tuuveiitonieiiniatinanerenennienunorennnannens
Corporations, private, stock indebtedness, increase, require-
ments changed ....cviiviiiiiiieiiann Ceeeeaneeteteeneenans
County treasurers, SUCCesSSive tErmMS ...veerveererrvernnrnennnes

Courts of Common Pleas, Allegheny County, to detail one or

more judges to hold courts of oyer and terminer, quarter

BEBBIONS, BEC. +.vuveetvrevronorrnonrasesersnerennsnoaenrans

Private forest reserves, taxation .....ecveeveiivieeriiereeneann.
Retirement benefits, legislature authorized to increase ........

Tax exemptions, aged persons, persons on relief ..............

War veterans, absentee VOUIDZ ...evvveverieninenneroenncnnnns
CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION, Revision, referendum, will of
ElECtOTALE v\ iievriierrnnreeareneeconceattien tatantonneeacasianas

Amendment ...ecveeeeierioratirarsetierirtteiieiaiaaeiasseses
CONTRACTS, Certain laws relating to, included in “Uniform Com-
mercial Code” ..iiiiiiiieriiiiiiiiiietietinttttiietiaenieiaiianes
Cities, third class, less than $750, informal ....................
Commonwealth, electric service, cooperative corporations ......
Fraternal societies, regulated ....cceveveiiiiinnnerneennrnenns
Funeral services, pre-need, regulated; escrow accounts, ex-
CEPEIONB 1 vvrvereoencencaneoncosssonsenaocaosnonnnnsonnns
Garbage collection, Tenegotiation ....oevevrveriniinenerenennns
Municipal authorities, school projects, construction performed,
validated ..ieiiiiiiiii it i it eans
School districts, validation of certain ......eocevevvernennnnens
State, cooperative electric corporations, permitted ............
Towns, regulated, penalties ............. Ceresiesiaserrennenes
CONTROLLERS, see also COMPTROLLERS
Cities, second class A, reports to council, officers’ accounts .....
Townships, first class, appointed, term of office ................
CONVENTION, Constitutional, revision, will of electorate ............
CONVEYANCES, see REAL PROPERTY

COOPERATIVE ASSQCIATIONS, Audit summaries, filing, penalties 1016,

CORONERS, Counties, second class, fees increased .........eovnvenn..
Counties, third class, fees, fixed; payment ......occovevnnnn.n..
Counties, fifth class, inquest, fees fixed .......ocvuvnennnnnn..

CORPORATION INCOME TAX LAW, Reenacted, extended

CORPORATIONS, see also INSURANCE
Business, amendment of articles, advertisement

Directors, method of filling vacancies

........

.................

Page

182
698

524
1496
1498

1499
1495

1497
1497
1499
1498
1496

1336
389
997

3
1292
1373

436

592
279

1454
606
1373
244

467
275
1336

1019
445
981

1102
534
482

1119
1119
1119
1119



INDEX TO LAWS.

1555

CORPORATIONS—Continued Page
Business—Continued
Increase of indebtedness, procedure changed ......... 1119
Meetings, place, fixed by directors .......ccovvieenen. 1119
Merger, consolidation, certain certificates, filing unneces-
sary, Commonwealth claims, liens ................ 1119
Transaction of business prior to advertisement, pro-
hibited ......... ereeeeeareenas e ssabaanranns 1119
Voting, cumulative, election of directors, changed .... 1119
Conveyance, real property, validated ..........cceoviunn... 1012
Cooperative, audit summaries, filing, penalties .............. 1016, 1019
Electric service, contracts with Commonwealth ....... 1373
Domestic, capital, State tax imposed .......ccoevevvivieienn.nn 564
Exemptions postponed, capital stock and franchise tax ....... 495
Foreign, conveyance, real property, validated ................. 1012
State tax, increase in capital ............. eeerenaares 560
Non-profit, appointment, certain trustees authorized; powers,
duties and liabilities ........cccecienrneieiiniaeiieinnnn. 468
Incorporated prior to 1874, changes of name .......... 1453
Reports, tax, filing period extended .........covvevneiinnnnnn. 513
State tax, income, reenacted, extended ........civeiiiiiiininnn 482
Stock options, pensions, allowances, authorized ............... 1075
Tax, title insurance, trust companies, payment, time reduced ... 515
Taxation, corporations net income, reenacted, extended ....... 534
COSTS, Justices of the peace, imposition on county, prohibited, certain
L N eereerer e eraare e, 665
Payment, private prosecutor ...........c.eeeeveeeeecss 664
COUNCILMEN, Towns, council empowered to declare vacancies ..... 249
COUNTIES, see also MUNICIPALITIES; COUNTIES OF A PAR-
TICULAR CLASS
Assessments, fourth to eighth classes, house trailers, attached
to realty, taxable; clarification .........cevvviviennnnnn. 464
Fourth to eighth classes, machinery, etc., exclusion, real
estate valuation, postponed ..........oevvuinnnnnn. 703
Fourth to eighth classes, machinery, etc., not included
88 part of real estate ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 455
Local, machinery, ete, not included as part of real
estate; exeeptions .........iieiiiieiiiiiniinrenns 454
Asgessors, fourth to eighth classes, compensation ............. 598
Costs, criminal cases, payment to justices of the peace, time
5 T 1451
Felonies, payment by, to justices of the peace, time
15T 1452
Liability, proceedings on certain appeals and writs .... 217
Courts, third to eighth classes, oyer and terminer quarter sessions,
2T 1245
Quarter sessions, detectives, licenses .................. 1273
Delinquent taxes, sales, liens, notices reimbursement and dis-
tribution of payments ...........ciiiiiiiiiiiinininnnn... 439

....................................



1556 INDEX TO LAWS.

COUNTIES—Continued
Election Board, notice to, appointments, filling vacancies, elec-
HHVE OffCES vnvirvenenrnevnrereeiriiiiiaranaaenaenas
Return Board, composition; solicitors, duties .........

Election officers, third to eighth classes, compensation, increase
Employes, fifth to eighth classes, twenty-five years service, re-
L 14=Y 10 U5) 11 R Pt
Judgment, third to eighth classes, fees, increase ..............
Officers, employes, insurance against loss by larceny, ete ........
Orphans’ Court, fourth to eighth classes, fees .................
Payment of costs prohibited, certain criminal cases; transcripts,
delivery to, required ........cioiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaes
Payment of costs, summary convictions; transeripts ...........
Prothonotaries, letter of attorney docket, fees ................
Third to eighth classes, fees, increase ................
Recorder of deeds, reports to township second class, real estate
transfers, certain CaSeS ......c.vvevverirninriioerenneernens
Third to eighth classes, fees ....occvverereirnnnnrinnnn
Register of wills, fourth to eighth classes, fees .................
Tax, lien, revival, additional method ....................... ..
Tax payment, reports, personal property, branch banks ........
COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS, Authorities, auditorium, created ......
Code, adoption ......ccvveceennennnens e
Coroners, fees INCreased .....veveceiesrvecineenernoneenrannns
Jury commissioners, elective compensation increase ...........
Taxation, machinery, etc., included as part of real estate .......
COUNTIES, THIRD CLASS, see also COUNTIES
Assessments, equalization ..........c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn
Coroners, fees fixed, payment ......ceveeveverrenerrreeeecennss
COUNTIES, FOURTH CLASS, see also COUNTIES
Retirement, members, transfer from one class to another; mini-
UM alloWANCES .ovvuiveirnrniennnretaaeiea e
COUNTIES, FIFTH CLASS, see also COUNTIES
Board of Prison Inspectors; powers, duties ...................
Coroners, inquests, fees fixed ......covvvevireiinnnrninnnnnn..
Jury commissioners, salary, increase .................. e
COUNTIES, SIXTH CLASS, see COUNTIES
COUNTIES, SEVENTH CLASS, see also COUNTIES
Clerk of courts, prothonotary fees collected, amounts retained
INETEASEd  teivtiiert ittt b
COUNTIES, EIGHTH CLASS, see also COUNTIES
Clerk of courts, prothonotary fees collected, amounts retained
IDCTEASEAd  vuoiennervecnroenruoneceesotsrnnnsoneennnnsnnnen
Surveyors, registered, appointment, board of viewers ..........
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, Municipalities, reports to, local option
Reimbursement, eradication, rust spreading barberry bushes ...
Salaries, counties, eighth class, increase .........covvvevnnnn....
Special rooms, custody of children under eighteen years of age
COURTS, Adoption, procedure change ...........cceeevrinvvvrnninnn..
Appeals to Superior Court, rules regulating, Superior Court
authorized to promulgate ..........ccoviiiiiiiianniann..

Page

683
686
591

1096
1250

481
1306

665
664
1305
1248

573
1254
1300
1157
1301
1034

723

45

986

454

974
981

610

1013
1102
6563

1303

1303
1178
193
1076
652
1176
271
1411

1025



INDEX TO LAWS.

COURTS—Continued
Appeals to Supreme Court, rules regulating, Supreme Court
authorized to promulgate ........cveiiiieiiiiiiieneiiinn.
Chester County, orphans’ court, separate, established .........
Children, between sixteen and eighteen years of age, confine-
ment ..........
Civil, criminal trials, admissibility of evidence, exceptions to
TUHNES Of Loivitiinieiiiireriioeiinrenroosennsnronsaonnnns
Clerks, prothonotaries, counties, seventh, eighth classes, com-
PENSALION, INCIEASE . .vu.veerennennsunsanensoconscconeoens
Common pleas, sixth judicial district (Erie County), additional
1 16 - R
Ninth judicial district (Cumberland County), additional
JUAZE teviiit it ittt ri i e
Thirty-fifth judicial district (Mercer County), additional
JUAZE vt i i e et e s
Prothonotaries, adsectum judgment index ............
Prothonotaries, counties, third to eighth classes, fees
ereased .....o..iiiiiii i e
Commonwealth, county judges, stenographers, clerks, salary in-
=0 Y: 1=
County, Allegheny, jurisdiction, parolees, Pennsylvania Training
School at MoOrganza .......cooevevireiiirieninnnnenennnn
Decedents’ estates, damages, compromise, approval ............
Escheats, jurisdiction .........c.oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii,

Incompefents’ estates, definition, includes orphans’ court

Juvenile, control of parolees, Pennsylvania Training School at
MOTZANZA vivvnrniiniinineineiietoreseesaneneenenans
Jurisdiction during vaeation ...................
Mentally ill persons, jurisdiction, temporary restraint, exami-
NALIONS vveerenseerereatorcreoorstnnncsosessasnonnees

Non-resident beneficiaries, funds, distribution and payment ...
Orphans’ court, concurrent jurisdiction, incompetents’ estates ..

Oyer and terminer, quarter sessions, counties, third to eighth
classes, fees increased .....vvveriiiiinniiniiinin.,
Pennsylvania Civil Procedural Support Law; jurisdiction, pro-
cedure; Domestic Relation Division ................
Quarter scssions, detective licenses .....................
Sentences, indeterminate, criminals, Pennsylvania Industrial
School at White Hill .......covevrviinnnvnnnnnn...

CRIMES, Adults, conviction of, when minors involved, penalties

Corrupting morals of minors, penalties .........
Aireraft, operation of, obstruction, penalty .............
Assault, aggravated, during imprisonment, felony ......

......

Intent to kill, by life prisoner, felony, death penalty ..

Civil Air Patrol, uniforms and insignia, unlawful wearing

Costs, felonies, payment by counties, time fixed .......
Payment by counties, time fixed ...............
Defective delinquents, elassification, transportation, transfer,
P17 J

......

1557

Page

1012
968

271
552
1303
1408
1410

1409
472

1248
1300

1164
659
980
689

1163
471

1335
674
690

1245

431
1273

1447
276
277
641

1421

1421
302

1452

1451

1435
290



1558 INDEX TO LAWS.

CRIMES—Continued Page
Fraudulent practices, documents of title, bulk sales, security
INEETEStE . ieiviueetienneerasassosracnencesseararnsosnnens 1110
Motor boats, operation of, on Lake Canadohta, regulated ...... 279
Motor vehicles, inspection certificates, stolen, ete., possession
Prohibited «..iieiiieieiin ittt et erasaas 477
Poles, utility, driving nails into, tacking, penalties ............ 1272
Prison breach, redefined; penalty ........ Ceeaetieteee et 1445
Prisoners, penal institutions, holding hostages, felony ......... 1442
Riot, rout, assembly, affray, during imprisonment, felony ..... 1420
Television towers, wires, cables, interference, penalty ......... 273
Tourist camps, harmful gases, escape vents required; penalties . 1083
Veterans’ grave markers, larceny, purchase scrap metal, unlawful;
Penalties .. iiiiiiiii ittt it e et rrareaaa 625
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, Appeals expenses of district attorney,
payment by county .......... e errerentatearteacaa i e raneas 325
Appeals to Superior Court, rules regulating, Superior Court
authorized to promulgate ............cccieiiiiiiiiiiin., 1025
Appeals to Supreme Court, rules regulating, Supreme Court
authorized to promulgate ..........ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiinan., 1012
Counties, costs, liability, certain appeals and writs ............. 217
Parolees, Pennsylvania Training School at Morganza, jurisdic-
1510) 1163, 1164
Summary convictions, appeals, time for, extended ............ 272
Trialy, exceptions to rulings admissibility of evidence ......... 552
CUMBERLAND COUNTY, Common pleas court, additional judge ... 1410
D
DAMS, Steam power, within jurisdiction of United States, control, per-
mits, ete., provisions postponed ......e.iviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii.. 1007
DECEDENTS’ ESTATES, Actions, damages, compromise, court ap-
3 012 e Ceeserreaan 659
Coroners, counties third class, fees, payment by «iiiiiiien 981
DEFAMATION, see also UNIFORM SINGLE PUBLICATIONS ACT
Action, burden of proof ......ceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien, 1291
Radio, television stations, exemption from Hability ........... 1241
DEFECTIVE DELINQUENTS, Criminal, classification, transfer, trans-
POrtation, COSES +uvvvvvenuennennennareiresotenesersseeanernencnnnn, 1435
DELAWARE COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition,
mental hospital . .iiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt 1152
DELAWARE RIVER JOINT TOLL BRIDGE COMMISSION, Bridges,
acquisition; port and terminal facilities, investigation .............. 369
Real property, CONVEYANCE +v.eneveetsrecnsrerastasoearassassss 1075
Supplemental agreement authorizing expanded powers ........ 369
DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE, Barberry bushes, rust spreading,
eradication, reimbursement, county commissioners ................. 652
Cooperative agricultural associations, filing of audit summaries,
penalties ...... Cheeereetteraenanes ceeane Crerriiiereeasas 1016, 1019
QGarbage feeding plants hcenses ................. ceeenerreeare 279
Milk, sanitation and purity, powers and duties ................ 341



INDEX TO LAWS. 1559

Page
DEPARTMENT, COMMERCE, Pennsylvania Aeronautics Commis-
gion, transferred to Department, Military Affairs ...............ot 1468
DEPARTMENT, FORESTS AND WATERS, Anthracite mines, powers
relating to planting, transferred to Secretary of Mines ............. 338
Conrad Weiser Memorial Park, transferred from, to Pennsyl-
vania Historical and Museum Commission ............... 524
Fort Washington Park Commission, powers and duties of, trans-
5y 2 =1 R 7 S 1092
Mining, anthracite, open pit, powers relating to, transferred to
Department, MiNes ....cvviveiereierioreeenerseannsaenns 1112
Bituminous, open pit, powers relating to, transferred to
Department, Mines ......oveviesnennieeinrieninens 1115
Real property, grants of rights of way, erection of television
SNLENNAS, €LC. vevvnrvvrretsnerersresarsosssrsessecsssonnss 662
State forest lands, leasing, natural gas storage ................. 1010
DEPARTMENT, HEALTH, Alcoholism, study; treatment, commit- .
ment, rehabilitation, protection of alcoholies ..................... 1212
Milk, powers and duties relating to sanitation, purity, trans-
ferred to Department, Agriculture ........................ 341
Powers and duties relating to vital statistics .................. 304
DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAYS, Moneys transferred from Motor License
Fund to municipalities ....v.ceveerienrrerenrrtarreneeeinnnnannnn 1219
DEPARTMENT, INTERNAL AFFAIRS, Board of Property, powers
and duties, title disputes, Commonwealth & party ......oovvieenns 1023
Fees, collected by, paid into General Fund .................... 502, 504
DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE, Bureau of Corrections, powers, duties .... 1428
Manufacturing fund, substituted for Department, Welfare ..... 1439
Penal, correctional institutions, powers, duties .................. 1428
Prisoners, penal institutions, transfer ..........ovvviivennnnnnn 1449
Real property, acquisition, Pennsylvania Institutions for De-
fective Delinquents .....cccvuveeveeineenniersvneenrenenns 1440
Trustees, boards, prisons, industrial schools ................... 1424
DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY, Advisory Council on
affairs of the handicapped, added ......coevvviiniirirreinininenns 656
Boilers, inspectors, inspections, fees increased ................. « 205
Elevators, inspectors, fees increased .........coevviinrnnnenn.. 202
Explosives, storage, license fee increased ...................... 201
Fees, examination of plans, increased .......... D 196
Furniture, mattresses, pillows, etc., adhesive stamps, fees
INCTEASEA it iiit ittt iee et entertetaarttnnraneas 206
Liquefied petroleum gas, users, bulk plants, dealers, registration 1028
Permits, fees, employers of handicapped, industrial home work 576
Projectionist, fees, license, examination, increased .............. 196
Radioactive materials, exposure to, safety requirements ....... 438
DEPARTMENT, MILITARY AFFAIRS, Pennsylvania Aeronautics
COMIMISSION ¢ evvsrsseenonnnnstonosnonoetssonessonessesnnnsseennns 1468

DEPARTMENT, MINES, see MINING

DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES, Purchases, blind
made products, BETVICES ......vivervennnnrinenirinernnnsunennnsnnss 1443



1560 INDEX TO LAWS.

DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES—Continued
Real property, acceptance, Retreat State Hospital, Newport
ToOWBShID oieieiinreorniennsnneanrenconsonssncsnennennsns
Acquisition, Indiana State Teachers’ College ..........
Acquisition, Millersville State Teachers’ College .....
Acquisition, Philipsburg State Hospital ..............
Acquisition, Somerset State Hospital ...............
Acquisition, State Farm Products Show Commission
Conveyance, Brookville Borough, Jefferson County ...
Conveyance, City of Allentown .........c..covenvenen
Conveyance, City of Erie ...cvivvurvneninininnnen.
Conveyance, City of Philadelphia, repealed (1935 P. L.
3R
Conveyance, Collier Township, Allegheny County .....
Conveyance, Ephrata Cloister, Lancaster County .....
Conveyance, Harrisburg, Executive Mansion, etc. .....
Conveyance, Limerick Township, Montgomery County
Conveyance, North Union Township, Fayette County..
Conveyance, Pennsylvania Canal, Bucks County .....
Conveyance, Sergeant Township, McKean County ....
Conveyance, Skippack Township, Montgomery County
Sewer line, transfer, Hollidaysburg .......covvvviviirenennnnnnn.
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, see also PUBLIC ASSIST-
ANCE
Payment to, unemployment compensation benefit checks ......
Recipients of assistance, disclosure; definitions, requirements ..
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, see also EDUCATION;
SCHOOL DISTRICTS ’
Chiropractors, licensure, regulations changed ..................
School plans, ete, buildings, approval; joint, consolidated
schools, approval ... it e e
DEPARTMENT, REVENUE, see also FISCAL CODE; MOTOR
VEHICLES; TAXATION
Escheated securities, sale ........cvviiiiiiiiiiiiinenieneenn.
Escheats, procedure, definitions ...........ocovvivuinennienn.,
~Estates, mentally ill, statutory guardians .....................
Sales tax, returns, registration of sellers, duties ...............
DEPARTMENT, WELFARE, see also INSTITUTIONS; MENTAL
HEALTH; PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Adoption, powers and duties ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiin,
Convict labor, maintenance of institutions, act, relating to
compensation, repealed ...........cioiiiiiiiiiiiiie..
Dixmont State Hospital, Board of Trustees ..................
Institutions, standards, compliance with Federal law, powers
and duties ....iiiiiiiiii i i e e i e

Manufacturing Fund, Department, Justice, substituted for ....
Prison, industrial school boards, transferred to Department,
JUSHICE  ervnneiniiii ittt i it e e
Real property, acquisition, construction, mental hospital, Dela-
ware COUDLY ..viiiiniinniiii i iiie i iennrnaneannnns
Selinsgrove State School

Page

1101
1078
969
1360
1465
1372
521
503

451, 585

183
505
519
574
1070
185
642
218
577
1026

688
1361
295
629
654
986
1299
997

1411

1423
526

300
1439

1424

1152
1257

——



INDEX TO LAWS.

DETECTIVES, The Private Detective Act of 1953, enacted ............
DIAGNOSTIC AND CLASSIFICATION CENTER, Eastern, western,
established; defective delinquents .........coooviiuiiiiiiiia..s
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, Expenses, payment authorized, appealed
CASES v reeveenrerenneonnensasaseasositanstnatantanaarteaetrerasss
DIVORCE, Women, use of prior name, procedure .........ccoceeeune.s
DIXMONT STATE HOSPITAL, Board of Trustees created, Depart-
ment, Welfare ....ocviviieiriirenenneeisastsesneennoreanncons
DRUGS, Illegal possession, etc., penalties changed ....................
Penicillin, derivatives, animal, poultry feed, exempt from regu-

37 T «

EDUCATION, see also DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,
SCHOOL DISTRICTS
Admission of beginners, half-day sessions; joint schools, trans-
POrtation ......eiiiiiii i ittt
County administration, school districts, participation; joint
schools, supervision; distriet, associate superintendents ....
District teaching unit, redefined ..........cocvviiiveniaenann..
Escheated estates, State School Fund, refunds .................
Handicapped children, outside of school district, reimbursements
Instructions, constitutional law and government, required
Kindergarten, reimbursements, number of teachers ...........
Professional employes, exchange teachers, compensation by
school districts ......coiiiiiiii e e
Sales tax, public school purposes; exemptions ..................
Teachers, part time, salaries, teacher load changed; extension,
education, activities ......veuviieriiiiiiaiiii i
Sabbatical leave, salary payments authorized, certain
CASES 4 uavevonannriarensonoenntoonantrinenaentaans
Television, school districts, contracts authorized ..............
Use and storage tax, public school purposes; exemptions .......

Vocational, through area technical schools ....................
ELECTIONS, Cities, third class, council, treasurer, controller, time for
voting on, changed; $erms .....uieerieiieternesnearnencaarncnnnnn

Congressional districts, twenty-eight, twenty-ninth, changed ....
Elective office, vacancy, appointment, notice to county board ..
Local option, liquor, malt or brewed beverages sixty-day limita~
oD, TeMOVEd ....iinvrierianeenennrantarerinecancanennns
Local option, reports to county commissioners ................
Officers, counties, third to eighth classes, compensation increased
Representative districts, State, reapportionment ..............
Return board, composition; county solicitor, duties ...........
School districts, first class A, tax, increase real estate, submis-
gion t0 electors .....ooiiiiiiiiiiii e
Merger, submission to electors

Union, submission to electors

...............

1561

Page
1273

1435

325
449

526
290

595

629

1136
629
977

1376
294
976

1087

389, 997

1207

1105
1336

377
1223

1292
698
683

1061
1076
591
956
686

1200
1102
1174
1479



1562 INDEX TO LAWS.

ELEVATORS, Inspection of, fees increased .........cccvveveeunnnenss
EMINENT DOMAIN, Authorities, parking, cities, boroughs, townships,
T
Sewage companies, right of, excludes property of public utilities

EMPLOYERS, Handicapped, permit, fee, industrial home work .......
EMPLOYES, see OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES
EMPLOYMENT AGENCIES, License fee increased .............c....
EPHRATA CLOISTER, Commonwealth, conveyance authorized ......
EPHRATA TOWNSHIP, LANCASTER COUNTY, Commonwealth,
Conveyance Ephrata Cloister .....coceevieenrieeniiecereancaannan
ERIE, CITY, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance .............
Turnpike, northwestern extension .........cc.eeeveveineeninan.
ERIE, COUNTY, Common pleas court, additional judge ..............
ESCHEATS, Escheators, expenses, compensation .............cevuen..

Insurance companies, stock life, dividends, profits, unclaimed ...

Petition, joinder of items held for different person allowed;

depositions, discovery, inspection ...........cciviieinian.

Procedure, definitions ...l

Securities, Bale ...vvvriiiiii i et

State school fund, refunds .............. ... oL,
ESTATES, see also DECEDENTS’ ESTATES

Incompetents’, jurisdiction orphans’ courts ................

EVIDENCE, see also CIVIL PROCEDURE; CRIMINAL PROCE-

DURE

Acknowledgments, affidavits, armed forces personnel, admissible

Admissibility, court rulings, exceptions .........ccvvevveeinnnen

Tariffs, classifications, schedules, filed with Federal commissions,

-0 0413131 o L=

F

FARMERS, see AGRICULTURE
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, see UNITED STATES
FEES, Boilers, inspectors, inspections, fees increased ..................
Conditional sales, filing, increase ..........c.covvevviiina...,
Coroner, counties, third class, fixed; payment .................
Courts, counties, third to eighth classes, oyer and terminer,
quarter SesSiONS, INCTEASE vevvvevevenernronecnranronennens
Department, Internal Affairs, collected by, paid into General
Fund ... i e et e ie ettt
Department, Labor and Industry, examination of plans, in-
Creased ......iiiiiiiier ittt teataa et iaata s
Elevators, inspectors, fees increased .............coveniinen...
Employers, industrial home work, handicapped employes ......
Employment agencies, license fee increased ....................
Filing letter of attorney, counties, revocation ..................
Firearms, registration, increase ................cvivuirnn.n...
Fishing license, resident, increase ...............c..vvvvvuin.n.
Judgments, counties, third to eighth classes, increase ..........
License, storage of explosives, increased ......................

Page
202

1106
1030
575

199
519

519

451, 585

706

676
552

645
201



INDEX TO LAWS.

FEES—Continued
Magistrates, cities, first clags ........ccvveeiiiiiiiiiiane
Milk dealers, license, increased .........oceveiiriiieiiienieins
Motor vehicles, information service, fees increased ............
Inspection certificates, increase ......................
Orphans’ courts, counties fourth to eighth class ...............
Projectionist, license, examination fees increased ..............
Prothonotaries, adsectum judgment index ....................
Chattel mortgages, filing fee, increase ................
Counties, third to eighth classes ......................
Recorder of deeds, counties, third to eighth class ..............
Register of wills, counties, fourth to eighth class ..............
Registration, commercial motor vehicles, fixed ................
Sterilization, disinfection, furniture, fees increased ............
Vehicles, being manufactured, movement on highways ........
Workmen’s compensation, self-insurers, fees increased ........
FIDUCIARIES, Compensation of, authorized out of income or principal
Of tPUSE voviveiinneneuesrocressanssssanesoseososnnsntonrsssrcancen
Corporations, nonprofit, appointment of corporate trustees ...
Distribution by, court order, funds paid into State Treasury;
nonresident beneficiary .......cceveviiiiieiiiiiiiiieaen.
Estates, mentally ill, Department, Revenue, statutory guardians
Investments, common stocks, investment companies ..........
Public School Building Authority obligations ..........
Legal instruments executed by, validated ......................
Personal representatives, additional disqualification ............
Securities, transfer, registration, provisions changed ..........
Trusts, cemetery lot owners, not entitled to compensation from
COTPUS, CErtain CASES ...vvveeiverrerosernunnnsnneessennenns
FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY, see MOTOR VEHICLES
FINES, see CRIMES
FIREARMS, Registration, fee Increase ....c.evevveiinieneisneeinnenas,
FIREMEN, Cities, second class, additional annuity payments .........
Cities, second class, hours of duty changed ....................
FISCAL CODE, Corporation, etc., bonus, excise taxes, reports, payment
Of tAX vvevrrnnnounseresioneraroseseessaesnssesccnsonaoans
Department, Justice, designation of, for Department, Welfare,
manufacturing fund ... .. i i
Escheator, petition, joinder of items held for different persons
EY -
Requisitions, approval by comptrollers of respective depart-
MeEDtS, €1, oovvviie ittt ittt e e
State tax, reports, filing period extended .............c.vuun...
Taxation, tax and bonus returns, time extension; escheators,
COMPRNSation, €XPENSES t.uuvveeerrerrnnnrnennnennnnnnnnnns
FISH, Farm fish ponds, license, use regulated .........................
License fee, resident, increase ...........ooevvvvveiiii ...
Licenses, complimentary, increased .....................c......
Pennsylvania Fish Commission, costs of prosecution, paid by..
Powers, management, control of ......................
Veterans, hospitalized, free license ............................

1306
196
472

1252

1248

1254

1309

1455
206
589
204

190
468

674
1299
284
1154
278
691
1068

1173
627
978
195
672

1439

474

1331
513

1146
1222
666
549

211



1564 INDEX TO LAWS.

[

FLAG DAY, see VETERANS

FORESTS, Interstate compact, fighting fires, mutual aid ..............
FORT WASHINGTON PARK COMMISSION, Abolished ............
FRATERNAL SOCIETIES, Contracts, funds, regulated ..............
FRAUDS, STATUTE OF, Included in “Uniform Commercial Code”..

G

GAME, Licenses, hunting, complimentary, increase ....................
Hunting, trapping, revocation .......cooevverrviiennnn
Revocation, review by common pleas court ..........
Pennsylvania Game Commission, costs of prosecution paid by
Regulated shooting grounds, three-day permit; license, revoca-
tion, period inereased, raw furs, shipments, penalties; stop-
ping of motor vehicles regulated ....cvovveieinriirnninnn..
GAME COMMISSION, see PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION
GARBAGE, Feeding of, to animals, regulated ........................
GAS, see also LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS
Natural, storage, State forest land .......... ... ..
GASOLINE, see LIQUID FUELS
GENERAIL ASSEMBLY, see LEGISLATURE
GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY, Mental hospital, construction,
Delaware COURLY «vvviverrsernestienserrnstvensesonerrenenonennns
Power, borrowing increased; reports to General Assembly ....
GOVERNOR, Charter Day, March 15, proclamation ...........c.......
GOVERNOR’S MANSION, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, conveyance
GROSS RECEIPTS, State tax, deductions, disposition of moneys ....
State tax, extension, two years ............ciiiiiiiiiriinnnn.
GROUP INSURANCE, see INSURANCE

H

HANDICAPPED, Advisory Council on Affairs of, added to Department,

Labor and Industry ...c.oeviniiieiiirineiereneeneceneneenennnnns

Schools, classes for, county board of school directors, powers and

0 L -

HARRISBURG, CITY, Commonwealth, real property, mansion, convey-

BIICE oo oosoansssevannnsasoncnossnnsonasesssentsnsonsornsnsnnens
HIGHWAYS, see also TUNNELS

Gross receipts tax, payment, certificates on motor carriers ......

Moneys transferred from Motor License Fund to municipalities

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, central connection exten-

sion, eastwardly to Delaware River, westwardly to Susque-

hanna River ....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiririieinirirniirnneenenns

Pennsylvania Turnpike, northwestern extension

Roadside rests, maximum costs increased

State, Armstrong County, route extended ....................

Boroughs, towns, adding, changing, deleting, certain

routes

....................

...........................................

Page

970
1092
436

704
270
269

1081

279

1010

1152
596
676
514

1270
646

656
619
574
522

1219

693
706
187
194-

1190



INDEX TO LAWS.

HIGHWAYS—Continued
State—Continued
Cities, first class, changing, deleting, adding routes ....
Cities, second class A, deleting certain routes ..........
Removal of certain roads from State system ..........
Routes added ......cvvvvvvenreireinriiiireaneenens
Route deleted .....oovviivniieniiniiinnniienianienes
Route deleted ..ovvvevniniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaenen,
Route 201, amended ......coiieiiiiiiiiiiii e,
Townships, adding, changing, deleting routes ..........
Townships, second class, straightening, widening, author-
7.7 e
Widening, authorlty of boroughs, townships, increased
Townships, first class, additional powers ..........coeevieiannss

HISTORICAL PRESERVATION FUND, Disbursement from, regulated
HOLLIDAYSBURG, BOROUGH, Commonwealth, transfer, sewer line
HOME RULE, Philadelphia, council, powers relating to certain officers
and offices; status of certain officers established ..................
HOSPITALS, see INSTITUTIONS
HOUSE TRAILERS, Attached to realty, taxable by municipalities as
Teal e3AE L .iiiiiiiiiiiii i et ettt
Local taxation, attached to realty ...........oveiiieniiienn.,
Tax, political subdivisions, §2 per month ..........coovevinet
HOQUSING, Boroughs, townships, projects, acquisition ................
Redevelopment, limitations as to tenants, changed ............
HUNTING, see GAME
HUSBAND AND WIFE, see also SUPPORT
Husband, competent witness, character or conduct attacked, wife
T 22 o 2R
Support, €ivil procedure ........vciveveiineniraneaiereronianans
Transfer, use of motor vehicle registration plates ..............
Women, divorced, procedure to use prior name ................

I

INCOMPETENTS’ ESTATES ACT OF 1951, amendment ............
INDIANA STATE TEACHERS’ COLLEGE, real property, acceptance
INFORMATION SERVICE, Motor vehicles, titles, registration liens,
fees INCreased «..oceveviererenseotoorasssossasensssennsenacanonnns
INSPECTORS, Mining, bituminous, appointment, tenure, duties ......
INSTITUTION DISTRICT, see MUNICIPALITIES
INSTITUTIONS, Adoptions, laws relating to, changed ..............
Allegheny county jail, inmates, transfer to State Hospitals . ...
Banking, loan and transfer agents for Commonwealth, additional
Dixmont State Hospital, Board of Trustees, Department, Wel-
fare ..o..eeiiicnes et ae e ettt anrsater e nenanees
State, standards, compliance with Federal Law

Page

1195
1189
1193
1118

182
1169
1166
1177

511
510
220

352
1026

1476

984
234
1359
1371

1087
431
479
449

689
1078

189
1128

1411
1069
553



1566 INDEX TO LAWS.

INSURANCE, Assessments to defray expenses, provisions relating to,

LT 071111 1o

Cities, third class, loss of taxes by fire, ete. ....ovvveveveneenens

Commercial Code, transfer of interest or claim, excluded ......

Companies, board of directors, trustees, vacancies, filling of ....

Incorporators, directors, trustees, qualifications changed

Stock life, dividends, profits, unclaimed, payment into

State Treasury ..oc.ovivveeerereesinsecicscaneines

County officers, employes, against loss by larceny, ete. ........

Domestic companies, authorized to transact additional types of

business; requirements ...........iceiiiiiiiieiiiiinaaaes

Foreign companies, authorized to transact additional types of

business; requirements ..........ccciiiiiiriiiiiiiniieaa.n

Fraternal benefit societies, contracts, funds regulated ..........

Group, permitted amount of coverage, increased ..............

State tax, stock, shares, title insurance companies, settlement,

payment, time reduced ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieas

Tax on foreign insurance companies for distribution to retirement

gystems, made permanent ........c.cciieecnerneonttocnaaas

Title Insurance Rate Regulatory Act of 1953, adopted ........

Workmen’s Compensation, occupational disease, policy require-

ments, suits for premiums, reports, changed ..............

Workmen’s Compensation Security Fund Act, extended to car-

riers authorized to write insurance under Pennsylvania

Occupational Disease Act .......cc... Ceetienenaerererans

Workmen's Compensation, self-insurers, fees increased ........

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER, Professional bondsman, registration,

D) T

INTERSTATE COMPACTS, Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Com-

mission, acquisition of bridges authorized; additional powers ......

Mutual aid, fighting forest fires ......cvvvvirvreeieeneeiranns

INTERSTATE TUNNEL REVENUE BOND ACT, Enacted ........
INVESTIGATORS, see DETECTIVES

INVESTMENTS, Banks and trust companies, limitations changed ....

Banks, savings, investments, in certain stocks ................

Banks, savings, securities on loans, powers changed ............

Banks, trust companies, bonds, mortgages, judgments, provisions

TEENACtEd «..vveiiriierianirtencnsens  eeissssenieaneenas

Building and Loan Associations, share certificates, definition,

issuance, Preservation ..............coevieiiiiiiiirniianns

Fiduciaries, common stocks, investment companies ............

Obligations of Public School Building Authorities ....

Securities, laws relating to, codified, “Uniform Commercial Code”

Registration, transfer to fiduciaries, provisions changed

State administrative departments, boards, commissions, powers

expanded ...t e e ree e

Page

330
318
624
337
336

1094
481

331

331
436
350

515

184
1312

347

1237
369

970
1050

208
413
604

607
421
284
1154
1068

1459



INDEX TO LAWS.

J

JATLS, see PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
JUDGES, see COURTS

JUDGMENTS, see CIVIL PROCEDURE

JUDICIAL DISTRICTS, see COURTS

JURY COMMISSIONERS, Counties, second class, elective, compensa-~
tion increase

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, Costs, criminal cases, payment by counties,

time fXed .....ieiieiineirairrei et e,

Costs, fees, payment by prosecutor; transeripts ................

Felonies, payment by counties, time fixed ..............

Imposition on county, prohibited, certain cases; tran-

BOTIDE  ovviveenovacrerenrensennessoansranraneanns

Fines collected, payment of, to political subdivision ............

Motor vehicle violations, Jurisdiction ......eeeveveenenrennnsns

Summary convictions, time for appeal extended ...............

Townships, second class, authorized to hold other elective offices
JUVENILE COURTS, see COURTS

K

KINDERGARTEN, sce EDUCATION

L

LABOR, see also DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY; UN-
EMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION; WORKMEN’S COMPEN-
SATION

Employers of handicapped, industrial home work; permit, fee ..
Firemen, cities second class, maximum hours in one week, reduc-
tion ....ceciennnn Cerecenacnns et et teane et e
Grievance, procedure under Labor Relations Act, changes ......
Police, cities second class, maximum hours in one week, reduction
Cities, third class, maximum hours of service, reduced
Safety requirements, employes exposed to radioactive materials
LAND, see REAL PROPERTY
LANDLORD AND TENANT, see also REAL PROPERTY
Landlord and Tenant Act of 1951, amendment
LEASES, see REAL PROPERTY

LEGISLATURE, Employes, daily compensation for certain, when reg-
ular session lasts beyond June 15, made permanent ................
General State Authority, reports to the General Assembly
Officers, employes, compensation increase
Reapportionment, representative districts ................. ...

LETTERS OF CREDIT, Law relating to, codified, “Uniform Commercial
(07T -

1567

Page

986

1451
1452

665
472
650
272
354

575

195
1474
473
1484
438

578

453
596
1262
956



1568 INDEX TO LAWS.

LICENSURE, Accountants, certified public, educational requirements,
reciprocal Certificates ..uuieenieerceanersooeanarcnnereansrrianenns
Agencies, child care, Department Welfare ......cccvevevinn...
Chiropractors, out-of-State practitioners ......................
Regulations, etc., changed ..........ooiiiiiiiii,

Farm fish ponds, Pennsylvania Fish Commission ..............
Fighing, hospitalized veterans ........cccoviivivennennnnn.n.
Fishing licenses, complimentary, increased ....................
Funperal directors, student apprentices, examination, time exten~
[0} ceeriennees Ceesreeeeieataastte et

Game, non-resident, regulated shooting grounds three-day per-
mit; revocation, appeal ......iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i
Garbage feeding plants, Department, Agriculture ..............
Hunting, complimentary, ncrease ...........cveeveevvenenens..
Trapping, revocation ...e.ivierureerivasnnnnerneeennns

Licensed attendant, age, citizen requirements, changed ........
Liquefied petroleum gas, dealers, bulk plants, certain users, De-
partment, Labor and Industry ........ccioiiiiiiiiiiinannn

Malt and brewed beverages, distributor, importing distributor,
licenses, transfer .......ocvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiae,
MATTIBEE  veeevenereeevnaanensaeaeecosearaneeenrsaseasnsssnsnen
Milk dealers, fees increased ....oovviivriniinieioniaeenninrinnns
Osteopaths, further regulated ................ccoviiiniina..,
Private detectives, court of quarter sessions .........covvvuvnnnn
Professional bondsmen, registration licensing required ........
Storage of explosives, fee increased .........covvivviiiinnn....
LIENS, Authorities, second class, assignment to municipalities ........
Commonwealth claims, collection by assignee, limitations ....
Factors, laws relating to, codified, “Uniform Commercial Code”

Municipalities, claims and judgments, reinstatement ..........

Tax, State, county, city, revival, additional method ..........
Warehouse receipts, laws relating to, codified, “Uniform Com-
mercial Code” ..i.iiiiiiiiiiieiii et it eer i i eeeas
LIMERICK TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, Common-
wealth, real property, CoOnVeyance .....eieveeveeerenneneneennennn
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS, Department, Labor and Industry,
registration, users, bulk plants, dealers ............coovviieiiin...
LIQUID FUELS, Fuel use tax, extension, two years .......ccovvuvnnn...
State tax, additional extension ...........veiiiiiiiiininnn...

Tax, farmers reimbursement, extension .......................
LIQUOR, Alcoholism; protection of aleoholics .........ccovvuvuvnnn...

Local option, petitions, sixty-day limitation, removed .........

Malt and brewed beverages, licenses, importing distributors’, dis-
tributors’, transfer ... .. oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i i

LOANS, Banks, insured by FHA, limitations removed ................
Installment, banks, regulated ......cocveiiiiiiiiiiiinniinnn.
Pawnbrokers, interest and charges, increased ..................

Small Loans Act, maximum increased; rates and maturity dates
regulated ..ottt ittt ettt ettt eee e

LOGS, Boardfoot content, “Scribner log rule,” standard, adopted

......

Page

953
1411
979
295
1222
211
549

592

1081
279
683
704
980

1028

1340
1344

1064
1273
1237
201
678
293

462
1157

1070

1028

250
252
254

1212
1061

1340

602
600
586

262
668



INDEX TO LAWS. ' 1569

M
Page
MACHINERY, Assessments, counties fourth to eighth classes, machin-
ery etc., not included as part of real estate ........covvvivaiaann, 455
Local, exclusion, real estate valuation, postponed .............. 701, 703
Local, not included as part of real estate; exceptions .......... 454
MAGISTRATES, Cities, first class, laws relating to fees, codified ...... 447
Philadelphia, jurisdiction, mentally ill persons, temporary re-
F=15 ¢:5) 11 R 1335
MAGISTRATES' FEE BILL OF CITIES OF THE FIRST CLASS,
WV 153 o 5 1) NSRRIt 47
MALT AND BREWED BEVERAGES, see LIQUOR
MANTURE, Sale, transportation, regulated; penalties .................. 594
MARRIAGE LAW, Enacted ..u.cvueverierniraneeneererennnenoeronns. 1344
MENTAL HEALTH, Allegheny County jail, inmates, transfer to State
hospitals .......cciveeeviinnnnnnen. et enetanaeaa e ab e 1069
Courts, magistrates of Philadelphia, temporary restraint, men-
tally ill persons, examinations ..........c.cceeviiiiiaien.. 1335
Hospital, State, Delaware County .........coevvevuvneunrnnnn.. 1152
Institution, defective delinquents, acquisition of real property,
Department, JUSEICE +.veiurerereeneereansroreraaneeronenns 1440
Institutions, patients, guardian of funds, appointment ......... 1299
Selinsgrove State School, care of mental defectives, epileptics .. 1256
MERCER COUNTY, Common pleas court, additional judge .......... 1409
METROPOLITAN STUDY COMMISSION OF ALLEGHENY
COUNTY, Term extended ....oovvvieiinnnnenerocenascaennnnnns 216
MILK, Dealers license fees increased .......ccoivvevniinieanenennnnn.. 286
Sanitation and purity, powers relating to, transferred to Depart-
ment, Agriculture ..........ciiiiiiieiiiiiiii i 341
MILLERSVILLE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE, Real property, ac-
QUISTEION 4uvvevauneosoueresonssnenencsenessnnsoasessosancenseness 969
MINING, Anthracite coal, open pit, back filling, clarifieation .......... 338
Anthracite, health and safety, provisions extended to mines em-
ploying one person; appeals; penalties increased .......... 522
Anthracite, open pit, payments, made in lieu of planting, certain
powers and duties transferred to Department, Mines ...... 1112
Anthracite Mine Drainage Study Commission, created ........ 996
Bituminous coal, open pit, back filling regulated, operation re-
41217 1175
Bituminous, open pit, funds, certain powers and duties trans-
ferred to Department, Mines ........ccoveeenenennnnnn..n. 1128
Bituminous inspectors, appointment, tenure, duties ............ 1115
Bituminous shot-firers, additional duties, electric lamps ....... 626

Secretary of Mines, powers relating to planting, transferred to 338
MINORS, see also CHILDREN
Wills, members of armed forces, active service, mariners ...... 216
MORGANZA, see PENNSYLVANIA TRAINING SCHOOL AT MOR-
GANZA
MOTOR BOATS, Lake Canadohta, horse power limited .............. 279
MOTOR LICENSE FUND, Moneys transferred from, to municipalities 1219



1570

INDEX TO LAWS.

MOTOR VEHICLES, Buses, weight, size further régulated ............

Carriers, gross receipts tax, payment, certificate ..............
Certificates, inspection, counterfeit, stolen, possession of, un-
37 ) N
Certificate of title, issuance, evidence of payment of sales tax
Commercial, inspection, period changed ......................
Registration, annual, fees fixed, maximum gross weight

Excess weight, interstate bridges, fines, penalties disposition;
[ 17
Financial responsibility, security, reciprocity, penalties ........
Game laws, violators, stopping of, by officers in “full uniform”
Information service, fees increased .............ccvviiiiinnnnn
Inspection certificate, fee increased ..................coon....
Operating, not inspected, penalties changed ..................
Operator’s license, requirements changed (Sec. 608) ..........
Operators, school buses, additional examination; certificates of
title, application, issuance; proof of payment of taxes ......
Parked, amber lights permitted .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiinaninianns.
Registration plate, transfer, use, husband and wife, regulated ..
Registration, suspension, dealers .........c.coveviievienenenn.,
Speed, sixty miles per hour zones ...........c.cooiviiiiiiienen
State tax, gross receipts, deductions; disposition of moneys ....
Title, certificates, additional requirements, tax, receipt or pay-
ment; summary convictions, violations on turnpike; regu-
7T
Tractors, combination of vehicles, permitted length increased;
prosecutions, jurisdiction of magistrates ..........c.vn.ln.
Vehicles, being manufactured, movement permits; penalties ..
Veterans, operator’s license, renewal ......c.cccviivevnnnnnnns

MUNICIPAL, MUNICIPALITY AUTHORITIES, see AUTHORITIES

MUNICIPALITIES, see also PARTICULAR CLASSES OF MUNICI-
PALITIES; TAXATION

Assessments, machinery etc., not included as part of real estate;
(5 373 43 L5 oV

Puge
554
522

477
997
1155
1455

1074
581
1081
189
188
1290
266

1031
500
479

1159
649

1270

1084
650

589
1072

454

Machinery exclusion, real estate valuation, postponed .. 701, 703

Authorities, board members, number increased, term changed
Parking, exchange of property, eminent domain; leases,

rights of 1essees ..ocovveerninriinnreinianinreinens

Building ordinances, recording, repeal (1949 P. L. 1531) ........
Cities, first, second and second class A, boroughs, towns, appro-
priations, Flag Day ..... e etatsaeenteteteioteatenarenns
Contracts, garbage collection, renegotiation ...................
Delinquent taxes, sales, liens, notices, reimbursement and distri-
bution of payments ......coevevvrnrririnnonnrenicneeneens
Elective offices, vacancies, appointment, notice to county election
o 07: s PR
Justices of the peace, fines collected, payment to ..............
Local option, reports, to county commissioners ................
Motor license fund, transfer of money, highway purposes ......
Sewers, treatment plants, payments, Stateaid ............... .

579

1106
461

192
279

439



INDEX TO LAWS.

MUNICIPALITIES—Continued

State laws relating to budgets, political subdivision, effective date

Tax, house trailers, attached to realty ........c.cocvvvviinesn
Imposition further regulated; notices, publication, filing

Municipal claims, filing, reinstatement, amendment, re-

vival of judgments ......cciiiviiiiiiiiiiiiiannnn

Resolution and ordinances, annual adoption ..........

Zoning ordinances, recording, repeal (1949 P. L. 1340) ........

N

NAMES, Corporation, nonprofit, incorporated prior to 1874, change per-
5171 771, PSP
Women, divorced, procedure to use prior neme ...............
NARCOTICS, see DRUGS
NATURAL GAS, Storage, underground, State forest lands, leases ......
NAVIGATIONS, Board of Commissioners, Port of Philadelphia, hear-
15V 2P
NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS, Laws relating to, codified, “Uniform
Commercial Code” ...cviivirivnrreriossonersssasnctossoscescnnas
NEWPORT TOWNSHIP, LUZERNE COUNTY, Real property, ac-
ceptance, Commonwealth .......ociviiiiiiiiiiiniinnininiiinnn.
NORTH UNION TOWNSHIP, FAYETTE COUNTY, Commonwealth,
conveyance real PIrOPEItY ..vevveccetioreercarsansossansnnsansenss
NOTARIES PUBLIC, Armed forces personnel, authorized to act as ....
“Notary Public Law,” adopted ....cveviveinriiiiiinniininns,
Officers, armed forces, authorized to act as, for military personnel
and merchant seamen .......ocvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaieens
NOTICES, Assessments, cities, third class, appeals, five days ..........
Sale, county treasurer, real property, delinquent taxes ........
Vacancies, elective offices, political subdivisions, appointments,
notice to county election board .........ccciiiiiiiiiiiaes
Workmen’s Compensation, hernia, requirements changed ......
NURSES, Licensed attendants, age, citizen requirements, changed ..

0

OATHS, Assessors, counties, fourth to eighth classes, clarified ..........

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASES, see WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION
OCCUPATIONS, see LICENSURE

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES, Boroughs, bonds, corporate surety ....

Same person permitted to be treasurer and secretary ..

Cities, first class, former school district employes, service credits

Cities, second clags, annuity benefits .....ccovevvviiiiiiiiiii.l,
Cities, third class, council, treasurer, controller, vacancies; elec-
tion 10 fill .. ..eiiiiiiiiiiii i ettt
Clerks, stenographers, county judges, Commonwealth court, sal-
ALY INCIEASE ..vvivvronerrscroesnsosearsosanssasusoenonnns

Comptrollers, employes administrative departments, boards,
commissions, appointment, compensation ..................

1571
Page
240
984
234
462

1242
460

1453
449

1010

983

1101
185
676

1323

1104

1079
683

1382
980

464

1161

320
1375
1255
1292
1300

1329



1572 INDEX TO LAWS.

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES—Continued
Controller, cities, second class A, reports to couneil ............
Counties, district attorney, probation officer, Pennsylvania Civil
Procedural Support Law .. .cvcveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiinees
Counties, fourth class, retirement, transfer from one class to an-
other, minimum alloWANCES ...vvvivreenrveenncssannesnsen
Counties, fifth to eighth class, twenty-five years service, retire-
ment ..iooieniiiiiieaen e sretettasenertatisasasenaennnnen
County, insurance against loss by larceny, ete. ................
Courts, prothonotary, includes clerk of the Orphans’ Court, in-
competents’ estates ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiinen,
Election, counties, third to eighth classes, compensation increased
Elective, vacancy, appointment, notice to county election board

General Assembly, salaries, Inerease .......c.eevevveeeveenenn.
Police, municipalities and townships; compensation ..........
Professional, school districts, exchange teachers ..............

School districts, sabbatical leaves, contributions, retirement fund
Schools, public, contributions for retirement, withdrawal from
SEIVICE, PAYMIENS t.ivnrieniinesrnernnsacnnenrranssnncnns
Public reemployed, veterans’ retirement ..............
State, former members of the Public School Employes’ Retire-
ment Association, OPEIONS ......eeivevreneneinvenneerannnn
Former contributors to the Public School Employes’
Retirement Fund, eredits ..........coveviuinenn.
Retirement, final salary, redefined, death prior to retire-
ment, changes .........ceeviiirieenieicnennienn.,
Towns, council, vacancies .............o.... eeeanene e,
Townships, first class, bonds, corporate sureties ................
Treasurer, controller, commissioners, appointed, terms
of office .viivnriiiiiiiiii i
Townships, second class, bonds, corporate sureties
Vacancies, filling by election, nomination procedure
OIL, see LIQUID FUELS

ORPHANS’ COURTS, see also COURTS
Chester County, separate, established
Counties, fourth to eighth class, fees ..ovvveviennrenennnn. ..
OSTEOPATHS, License, additional requirements; registration; exemp-
12007 1T S et eeraste e s e e,

r

PARKING, Authorities, exchange of property, eminent domain; leases,
rights Of 1e8SEES ..vvvrerrerareneeeseerasesseennncosvaneoonanannnnn
PAROLE, Pennsylvania Board of, exclusive jurisdiction to parole, pris-
oners, Pennsylvania Industrial School at White Hill
PATROLMEN, see POLICE
PAWNBROKERS, Loans, interest and charges, increased .............
PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS, Boards of, certain,
transferred, Justice Department ......ovoveeeniirnnenrnenrnnenenens
Board of Trustees, State Penitentiary at Rockview, Graterford,
Huntingdon, created, powers, duties

......................

431

610

1096
481

689
591
683
1262
1100
1087
1004

684
643

1097
1098
993
249
326
275

328
1479

968

1306

1064

1106

1447

586

1424

1433



INDEX TO LAWS.

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS—Continued
Convict made go0dS, 8216 v.vvverrrereneeeecrcrnssnranssoncnnes
Counties, fifth class, Board of Inspectors, created, powers and

AUEIEY L ovvineiriinieeeeasteruesnasronnssasrnsanranenaons
Department, Justice, commissioner of corrections, maximum,
medium, minimum SeCUTILY «..covverervennasenrnsrnennnss

Powers, duties .....coviiereerrererenerieneennaenns

Districts, eastern, western, created ..........c.iiiiiiiiiiiine
Prisoners, transfer, Costs ....cciviueirrrrrerieriiaieiieriniaans
Transfer, Central State Penitentiary, Rockview eliminated ....
PENICILLIN, Derivatives, used in poultry, animal feed, exempt from
=T~ 0 1 Y (o) 1 Y
PENNSYLVANIA AERONAUTICS COMMISSION, Expenditures au-
thorized, civil air patrol .....oviiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Transfer, Department, Military Affairs ..........cc.vvvinnen

PENNSYLVANIA CANAL, Commonwealth, sale, part of, Bucks County

PENNSYLVANIA FISH COMMISSION, Cost of prosecution, paid by
Fishing licenses, complimentary, increased ............coveuen.
Fish management, control, powers ........c...civivienneinnees
Real property, conveyance, Sergeant Township, McKean County

PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION, Costs of prosecution paid by
Licenses, hunting, complimentary, increased ..................
Real property, grants of rights of way, erection of television an-

tennas, e6C. toiverrieniiinrriorierinontsiitiotnias

PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION,

Conrad Weiser Memorial Park, transferred to .......c.covvinine..
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, Personnel, increase ..............
PENNSYLVANIA TRAINING SCHOOL AT MORGANZA, Parolees,
jurisdiction transferred to county court, Allegheny County ........
Parolees, jurisdiction transferred to juvenile courts ............
PENNSYLVANIA TUNNEL COMMISSION, Created ...............
PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION, Central connection
extensions, eastwardly to Delaware River, westwardly to Susque-
hanna RiIVer ......ciiiiiiiiiiii ittt iii i iaanan

PENSIONS, see RETIREMENT

PERSONAL PROPERTY, Landlord, rent, nonpayment, execution, ex-
13207129 1a% 1 X T S
State tax, sales, eXemPHONS .vvvuirviriirrrenriereeneennreenns
PHILADELPHIA, CITY, real property, conveyance, Commonwesalth,
repealed (1935, P. L. 1006) .....cocviiniiniirieninrrninennnennns
Council, powers, relating to certain offices and officers; status of
certain officers established ...........ccocviiiiiiiannin....
Port, Board of Commissioners, navigation, hearings ...........
Real property, acquisition, United States, Veterans’ Hospital,
consent by Commonwealth ...............o ool
PHILIPSBURG STATE HOSPITAL, Real properiy, acquisition ......
PLANNING COMMISSION, Townships, second class, creation author-
7Y A

POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, see MUNICIPALITIES

1013

1433
1428
1433
1437
1427

595

993
1468
642
268
549
653
218
269
683

663

524
1006

1164

1163
1050

693
706

660
997

183

1476
983

699
1360



1574 INDEX TO LAWS.

POLICE, see also PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
Cities, second class, annuity payments, additional contribution by
Cities, second class, maximum hours of work in one week, reduc-
710
Cities, third class, maximum hours of service, emergencies .....
Municipality, township, compensation exclusion of fines and fees
PORT OF PHILADELPHIA, Navigation, Board of Commissioners,
complaints, hearings .......... f e teesenieenrtretettenerntaatennas

PRISONERS, Aggravated assault, felony, penalties ..................
Allegheny County jail, transfer to State hospitals ............
Assault, intent to kill, felony; death penalty ................
Convict made goods, sale, act relating to, repealed ............
Cost, liability for certain proceedings, placed on counties ......
Hostages, holding by, felony, penalties ........ccovevveiernnn..
Pennsylvania Industrial School at White Hill, transfer ........
Prison breach, redefined, penalties ...............coueuveen..
Riot, rout, assembly, affray, felony; penalties ................
Transfer, Department of Justice .......covcvviiiiiiiininenennn
Transfer, Deputy Commissioner for treatment of Bureau of Cor-

rections; COStE ....vviierviinueenetinereatiorinntronerians

PRISONS, see PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

PROJECTIONIST, Fees, license, examination increased ..............

PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES, see DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY

AND SUPPLIES
PROTHONOTARIES, Chattel mortgages, filing fees, increase ........
Clerk of the Orphans’ Court, included in definition of, incompe-
tents’ estates ......ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiit it
Common pleas, adsectum judgment index authorized; fees .
Counties, letter of attorney docket, fees ......ccvvvvrvvinenn..
Counties, third to eighth classes, fees, increase ................
Counties, third to eighth classes, judgment, fees, increase ......
Counties, seventh, eighth classes, compensation increase ......
Fees, filing conditional sales, Increase ........o.cvveeeinnnnn.,

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, Claims, collection by assignee, limitations .
Recipients, lists, disclosure, assistance redefined; residence re-

quirements; eligibility for; penalties, increase ............

PUBLIC AUDITORIUM AUTHORITIES LAW, Enacted ............

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY, Aircraft, operation of, obstruction

o0 o) V103 Y
Anthracite mines, provisions relating to, extended to those em-
ploying one employe; appeals; penalties ................
Cabins, tourists, harmful gases, chimneys .....................
Garbage feeding plants, regulated ............cocvivnvninnn...
Liquefied gas, use regulated .............ooiiiiiiii
Penicillin, derivatives, used in animal, poultry feed, exempt from
Y00 R 7T«
Radioactive materials, exposure to, safety requirements ........
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, see DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC INSTRUC-
TION :

’ Page

1003

473
1484
1100

983
1421
1069
1421
1422

217
1442
1447
1445
1420
1449

1437

196

1252

689

472
1305
1248
1250
1303
1251

293

1361
1034

641

522
1083
279
1028

595
438



INDEX TO LAWS. 1575

Page

PUBLIC UTILITIES, Eminent domain by sewage companies, property
Of, eXBMPIEd «....crieriiiiii et 1030
Motor carriers, tax payment, gross receipts, certificates ........ 522
Municipal Authorities, grade crossing, elimination ............ 1338
Poles, unauthorized nailing or tacking to, penalties ............ 1272

Railroads, cities, third class, rights of way, bridges and viaducts 1337

R
RADIO, see TELEVISION
RAILROAD, see PUBLIC UTILITIES
REAL PROPERTY, see also TAXATION
Assessments, counties, fourth to eighth classes, exclusion, ma-

chinery, postponed ........ccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiaens 703
Counties, fourth to eighth classes, machinery ete., not
included ....oeiiiiiiiiiiiiir s i e 455
Local, as part of, exclusion of machinery, postponed .. 701
Local, machinery not included as part of; exceptions .. 454
Authorities, exchange, eminent domain ...............c..0v.., 1108
Commonwealth, acceptance, Retreat State Hospital, Newport
ToWnShiD ... viiiiiiiiiiieatierienreerancasanncacssanns 1101
Acquisition, Indiana State Teachers’ College .......... 1078
Acquisition, Mental Hospital Delaware County ...... 1152
Acquisition, Millersville State Teachers’ College ...... 969
Acquisition, Pennsylvania Institution for Defective De-
linquents .....iiiiiiiiiiiiet ittt 1440
Acquisition, Philipsburg State Hospital ............... 1360
Acquisition, Somerset State Hospital ................. 1465
Acquisition, State Farm Products Show Commission .. 1372
Conveyance, City of Allentown .........coivvieenn.n. 503
Conveyance, Brookville Borough, Jefferson County 521
Conveyance, City of Brie ....covvvvivniininennenenens 451, 585

Conveyance, Collier Township, Allegheny County .... 505
Conveyance, City of Philadelphia, repealed (1935, P. L.

D1, 183
Conveyance, Ephrata Township, Lancaster County .... 519
Conveyance, Foreign corporations validated .......... 1012
Conveyance, Harrisburg, executive mansion ete. ...... 574

Conveyance, Limerick Township, Montgomery County 1070
Conveyance, North Union Township, Fayette County 185
Conveyance, Sergeant Township, McKean County .... 218
Conveyance, Skippack Township, Montgomery County 571

Leases, storage of natural gas ....covvvinenninnnn.., 1010
Pennsylvania Canal, Bucks County, conveyance ...... 642
Rights of way, erection of television antennas, ete. .... 662, 663
Transfer, sewer line, Hollidaysburg ................... 1026

Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission, conveyance .... 1075
Delinquent taxes, sales, notices; vesting of marketable titles ... 1079
Department, Internal Affairs, title, dispute Commonweslth a

party, powers and duties . ....iiiiiiiieiiieiiei ey 1023
Landlord and tenant, executions, exemptions .................. 860



1576 INDEX TO LAWS.

REAL PROPERTY—Continued
Municipalities, assessments, house trailers ...........cccvuvnes
Redevelopment authorities, sales validated; powers to sell, de-

i1 =To [
School districts, unused, leasing ........covvvevvirenrrarenennsse
Tax sales, municipalities, Real Estate Tax Sale Law, clarification,
TEdEMPIION  L.iuvvinainverssntensensanranerncnecsnoansanns
Title Insurance Rate Regulatory Act of 1953, adopted ........
Tort Lability, immunities, used for civil defense purposes ......
Transfer tax, State, continued .......o.iievvivverreennecnroaes
Transfers, recorder of deeds reports, townships, second class ....
United States, acquisition, Butler County, Veterans’ Administra-
tion Hospital ...ooiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiii it it
Acquisition, Philadelphia, consent by Commonwealth ..

Writ of certiorari, possessory actions, supersedeas; bond, notice
requirement changed ........... ..ol

REAPPORTIONMENT, State representatives, districts ..............

RECORDER OF DEEDS, Counties, real estate transfers, reports,

townships, second €lass .....ciiiiiiiiiii it cir e e
Counties, third to eighth class, uniform fees ..................
Veterans, separation reports, recording ..........ccevvnevnnnnnns

RECORDS, United States, Regulatory Commission, admissible in evi-

QEICE 4 eiusvvnneennessasosonsresassossassonoronsurasansansecenns

RECREATION, Townships, first class, boards, powers and duties ......
Townships, second class, facilities for, authorized, plans

REDEVELOPMENT, see also HOUSING
Authorities, real estate, powers, sale, defined, sales validated ..

REFERENDUM, Constitutional convention, will of the electorate ....

REFUNDS, Escheats, State School Fund, procedure ..................

REGISTER OF WILLS, Counties, fourth to eighth class, fees ........
Decedents’ estate, personal representatives, additional disquali-

1017 T - S

REGISTRATION, see also MOTOR VEHICLES
Retail sellers, sales tax ....veivienivnenrneeenireennennennens
Vital statistics, reports and certificates ..........coevuviueenens

REIMBURSEMENTS, Counties, by State, control stem rust
Farmers, liquid fuels, extengion ...........ccovivnivivnvenennnss
School districts, by State, area technieal schools ...............

By State, basis changed; certain, increased ............
By State, education, handicapped children ............
By State, first class A, minimum temporary ..........
By State, handicapped children ......................
By State, joint union or merged ...........c..u.o..n.
By State, kindergarten, basis, number of teachers ....
By State, projects, authorities .........1..ovviinnnn.

REPEALS, Building ordinances, political subdivisions, recordmg, repeal

[GR:T:20 00 SR DI 15 ) 1 T Y
Commonwealth, real property, city of Philadelphia conveyance,

repealed (1935, P. L. 1006)

Page
984

622
1451

457
1312
1027

257

573

507
699

578
956

573
1254
215

645
304
321
354

622
1336
977
1309

691

997
304
652
254
1223
1169
1376
1210
619
1088
976
1471

461



INDEX TO LAWS.

REPEALS—Continued
Convict labor, maintenance of Institutions, compensation (1925,

B DT 3 T
Prison made goods, surplus, sale to governmental agencies and
certain institutions (1925, P. 1. 188) ......cvveennnrrennnn.
Transfer prisoners, Central State Penitentiary Rockview (1923,
D S T L1
Zoning ordinances, political subdivisions, recording, repeal (1949,
S R 7 1 L

RETIREMENT, Cities, second class, employes, contributions by, annuity
3723723 4 -
Cities, second class, employes of authorities, benefits, extended to
Counties, fourth class, members, transfer from one class to an-
other; board, minimum retirement allowances ............
Counties, fifth to eighth class, employes, twenty-five years’ service
Corporations, pensions, allowances, authorized ................
Firemen, cities, second class, additional annuity payments ....
State tax on foreign insurance companies for distribu-

tion to, made permanent ........ . i0iiiiiineni..n

Police, cities, second class, additional contribution, annuity
PAYIMEDES .vvtireniutirecnnrieieenrnesrsantracernssseennn
State tax on foreign insurance companies for distribution

to, made permanent ......ooiieeiiiiiiinniioian..s

School employes, cities, first class, service credits regulated ...
Contributions for, withdrawal from service, payments ..
Reemployed after service in armed service, provisions
extended ....iiiieiiiiiiiie ettt

Sabbatical leaves, contribution ..............ciietn

State employes, final salary redefined, death prior to retire-
ment, Changes «..cvevverrrirenneseasssrverscasacasncensns
Former contributors to the Public School Employes’ Re-
tirement Fund, credits .........cocviviiiiiiian.,

Former members of the Public School Employes’ Re-
tirement Association, options .....cevvvvevieriann.

RETREAT STATE HOSPITAL, Real property, acceptance ............
ROADSIDE RESTS, Maximum cost increased ......covvviivinnn.....
ROCKVIEW CENTRAL STATE PENITENTIARY, Prisoners, trans-

fer, provision relating to, eliminated ............... eereeeeiaanas
RUSH TOWNSHIP, Commonwealth, real property acquisition .........

SALES, see also TAXATION
Bulk, fraudulent practice .....covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieia...
Bulk, laws relating to, codified “Uniform Commercial Code” ...
Conditional, filing fee, IDCIease .....cevvenneererrireennenrnnnsn
Laws relating to, codified, “Uniform Commercial Code” ........
Manure, regulated; penalties .......cooiiiiiiiiiiii.,
Real property, redevelopment authorities power to sell; validated

SALES TAX, see TAXATION

1577

Page

1423
1422
1427

460

1255
445

610
1096
1075

978

184
1003

184
1375

684

643
1004

993
1098

1097
1101
187

1427
1360

1110
1251

594
622



1578 INDEX TO LAWS.

SCHOOL DISTRICTS, see also MUNICIPALITIES
Authorities, board members, no compensation treasurer bond ..

Classification, change of, increase population .........ocveen...
Compensation, professional employes, exchange teachers ......
Contracts, certain validated ........ccceeiviiiniieinneneenass
Counties, second class, board membership, increase, vocational

education, reimbursement ..........coeecrierneieriiaiienns
County administration, participation district, associate super-

Intendents ......iueietieniiiireitiiaciecttiesenatennsaans
County board of school directors, class and schools for handi-

capped; reimbursement .......cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiianeeneaaas
Directors, meetings, attendance, beyond State boundaries ......
Directors, vacancies, filling, provisions changed .................
Effective date, laws relating to budgets ......ccoovevviernennn.
Employes, cities, first class, service credits regulated ...........

Retirement contributions, withdrawal from service ....

Sabbatical leaves, contributions into retirement fund ...

First class, business tax, receipts further defined ..............

Personal property tax, shares of stock valuation ......

Taxes, review of returns, reassessment of taxes .......

First Class A, tax, real estate, increase submission to electors ...

Merger, submission to electors ....vvevriiieecviiieiieriiiaians.

Municipal authorities, leases, approval, reimbursements, certain

leases, validated ......cccoiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiieiiinetieenenn,

Payments, salary teachers on sabbatical leave, certain cases ....

Projects, authorities, payments on account of, regulated .......

Projects, construction, municipal authorities, certain contracts,

validated ...vevieiiiiiitiiei it i e i e,

Real property, unused, leasing «.....ccovvviiiiiiiiinnaL,

Reimbursements, basis changed, certain increased .............

Joint schools, union or merged districts ...............

Kindergarten, number of teachers ....................

Temporary, minimum, first class A ...................

Schools, plans, buildings, approval by Department, Public In-

struction; corrections; omissions supplied .................

Tax, house trailers ......cccovviiiiriniiineiieiancaacsnnnnnass

Resolutions, validation .............cecvvenvninnnnnn.

Resolution, valid for current tax year, annual adoption

Television education, contracts authorized ....................

Third class, Real Estate Tax Sale Law, clarification of provisions,

redemption ....cecviiicieianenn, Ceeeieiiaa et

Treasurer, surety bond, corporate surety ......................

Union, formation, submission to eleetors .....................

SCHOOLS, see EDUCATION

SCRANTON, CITY, State highways, route deleted ....................

SCRIBNER LOG RULE, Adopted, standard, saw logs, board foot

content ...l i i i iiir e ie et riie e

SECOND CLASS COUNTY CODE, Adoption ....vvvvvevirneneeennenn.

SECRETARY, COMMONWEALTH, Notaries Public, appointment, fees

Notaries Public, powers and duties relating to .........vun....
SECRETARY, MINES, see MINING

Page

639
621
1087
606

1223
1136

619
612
616
240
1375
684
1004
1357
1463
450
1200
1102

1466
1105
1471

1454
1451
1169
1088

976
1210

629
234
1011
1242
1336
457
1153
1174

1189

668
723
1323
1323



INDEX TO LAWS.

SECURITIES, see INVESTMENTS

SELINSGROVE STATE COLONY FOR EPILEPTICS, Name changed

SELINSGROVE STATE SCHOOL, Mental defectives, epileptics, care
of, Provided «..vurueriniiini it i aaas

SERGEANT TOWNSHIP, McKEAN COUNTY, Commonwealth, real

PrOPEItY, CONVEYANCE ..vveunneeesersonenneeronseosasronnsaasnennsen
SEWAGE, Companies, eminent domain, excludes property of public
101711 1
SEWERS, Authorities, cities, second class, contracts with counties, second
T APt
Municipalities, treatment plants, State-aid ....................

SHARES, see INVESTMENTS

SKIPPACK TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, Commonwealth,
real Property, CORVEYANCE «..veverrerneereeneneerrocnconanrasensens
SMALL LOANS ACT, Loans, maximum increased, interest rates and
maturity date regulated ......cviiiiiiiiriiiiii it rie i
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS, Acknowledgment, affidavits; validation ...
Officers, armed forces, authorized to act as notaries public for
military personnel and merchant seamen ..................
Operators licenses, motor vehicles, while in service ............
Wills, minors, active SEIVICE ....vieevirernrenenearnrnnroenrass
SOLICITATION ACT, Certain organization, exempted from provision of
SOMERSET STATE HOSPITAL, Real property, acquisition ..........
SOMERSET TOWNSHIP, Commonwealth, real property acquisition
Somerset State Hospital ......ovviiiiriiiiiiriiereanrecareennens
SPECIAL FUNDS, Historical Fund, expenditure, approval of Auditor
General ..o i e it ree it re e iraaas
Historical Preservation Fund, sale of property, Ephrata Town-
ship, paid INtO ...ouirrineiiniiiiiiiiiiininneineneranaes
Motor License Fund, appropriation to municipalities, highway
PUIDOSES .« veveesnsnrnnonsnesesnresaasessossasnesoscsannns
State School Fund, refund, escheated, property, procedure .....
STATE BOARD OF CENSORS, Officers, salary increase ..............
STATE GOVERNMENT, see also PARTICULAR DEPARTMENT,

BOARD, COMMISSION, ETC., REAL PROPERTY
Administrative departments, boards, commissions, investments,
powers expanded ........iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Advisory Council on affairs of the handicapped, created .......
Anthracite Mine Drainage Study Commission created .........
Board of Trustees, penal and correctional institutions, trans-
ferred to Department, Justice ....cocvvvviniiennnenninn...
Bureau of Corrections, Department of Justice ................
Conrad Weiser Memorial Park, transfer from Department,
Forests and Waters to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum

COMMISSION vvvvuveerenresnentonoetcestnesonssnsonss R
Departments, boards, commissions, comptroller, appointment by
GOVEITIOT v 4teenssennesoraosonssonessneenstoneesansnennes
Departments, boards, commissions, requisition approval by
Comptroller ...ueinviariniirreiiitririieieieiiiainnn,
Diagnostic and classification center, eastern, western, defective
delinquents ...cvcevvineriieiinnn, e reeieeieie i ieeae,

1579
Page
1257
1256
218
1030
680
1217
577

262
676

1104
1072
216
292
1465
1465
352
519
1219

977
1244

1459
656
996

1424

1428
524

1329

1331

1435



1580 INDEX TO LAWS.

STATE GOVERNMENT-—Continued
Dixmont State Hospital, Board of Trustees ..................
Fort Washington Park Commission, abolished ................
Historical Preservation Fund, requisitions, approval of Auditor
General .i.iiiii ittt et e
Interstate compacts, fighting forest fireg ....oovvvvienniii.t,
Milk, sanitation, purity, powers, relating to transferred to De-
partment, Agriculture ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien,
Pennsylvania Aeronautics Commission, transfer to Department,
Military Affairs ...vovevenerenrnninceneroens e
Pennsylvania State Police, personnel increased ................
Pennsylvania Tunnel Commission, ereated ....................
STATE HIGHWAYS, see HIGHWAYS
STATE POLICE, see PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE
STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITIES, see AU-
THORITIES
STATE SCHQOOL FUND, Escheated estates, refunds .................
STATE TEACHERS’ COLLEGES, Indiana, real property acceptance ..
Millersville, real property, acquisition ........co.evivvenennen-
STATUTES, Amendments, effect, clarified ....covvvviiuviranianenn..
Effective date, laws relating to budgets, political subdivisions,
errors, corrections; references to repealed laws .............
STOCKS, see INVESTMENTS
STORAGE, Natural gas, underground, State forest lands
STREETS, see HIGHWAYS
SUPPORT, The Pennsylvania Civil Procedural Support Law ......c.....
Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Law, amendments
SURVEYORS, Registered appointment of, board of viewers, counties
eighth elass ..oiiieitii i i i i e e
SUSQUEHANNA TOWNSHIP, Commonwealth, real property, ac-
quisition

TAXATION, Assessments, cities, third class, notice provisions changed
Assessments, counties, second class, machinery; ete., included as
part of real estate ...oevviiiiiiiiiie e
Counties, third class, equalization ....................
Counties, fourth to eighth classes, clarification; house
trailers, attached to realty ......................

Counties, fourth to eighth classes, machinery, etc., ex-

clusion, real estate valuation, postponed .........

Local, house trailers, attached to realty ...............

Local, machinery, etc., excluded from valuation, post-

2103 + 1T

Local, machinery, ete., not included as part of real estate;
EXCEPHOMS  w\evtrt it it i

Assessors, counties fourth to eighth classes, compensation in-
creased

..................................................

352
970

34)
1468

1006
1050

997
1078
969
242
240
1010

431
1201

193

1372

696

454
974

464

703
984

701
455

598



INDEX TO LAWS.

TAXATION—Continued
Assessors, counties fourth to eighth classes, oath of office, clarifi-
113 T ) e
Banks and trust companies, branch, personal property tax, re-
ports, payment of taX ...... ettt e e
Banks, capital stock, settlement, payment, time reduced .......
Cities and school districts third class, clarification of provisions,
Real Estate Tax Sale Law .....ovvviiiiiineiieinininnnn,
Cities, second class, review of tax returns, additional taxes .....
Cities, third class, poll tax, changed to residence tax ..........
Collection, districts, identity, clarified ......covevevvivnnina.n.
Corporations, banks, trust companies, capital .................
Delinquent local taxes, sales, liens, notice, reimbursement and
distribution of payments ...........cviiiiiiiiiiiinn...
Excise, corporations, etc., bonus, reports, payment .............
Motor vehicle, acquisition, use tax, payment receipt, certificate
(03 7
Motor vehicles, use, acquisition of, proof of payment of tax
prior to issuance of certificate of title .....................
Municipalities, imposition further regulated, notices, publication,
111 Y S Pt
Municipalities, liens, judgments, reinstatement ................
Political subdivision, tax ordinances, resolutions, annual adoption
Reports, capital stock, franchise, corporate loans, bonus, filing
period extended ......iiiiiiiiii i
Sales, delinquent taxes, notices; marketable titles .............
Sales, retail, tangible personal property, exemptions ...........
School districts, first class, business tax, receipts further defined
First class, personal property tax, shares of stock, valua-

19 To3 1

First class, review of returns, reassessment of taxes .....

First class A, real estate, increase, submission to electors
Resolutions, validation ........vovvvievivenniiinnnnn...

State, capital stock, franchise, exemptions postponed ..........
Corporate net income, reports, time, extension ........
Corporate Net Income Tax Act, reenacted, extended ..
Corporation Income Tax Law, reenacted, extension ....
Corporations, increase in capital ......................
Corporations, title insurance stock, shares, settlement,
payment, time reduced ..................... ...,

County, city, revival of lien, additional method
Foreign insurance, companies, made permanent

Fuel use tax, extension, two years ..................

Gross receipts, certain deductions provided, further dis-
position of MODEYS ......cevvivininininnrinninn.,

Gross receipts, motor carriers, certificates

Gross receipts, tax extension, two years

Liquid fuels, additional extemsion ...................

Liquid fuels, distribution to municipalities ...........

Liquid fuels, farmers, reimbursement, extension

Realty transfers, continued

......

..........................

1581

Page

464

1301
518

457
450-
267
213
564

439
672

1084

1357

1463
450
1200
1011
495
1146
534
482
560

515
1157
184
250

1270
522
646
252

1219



1582 INDEX TO LAWS.

TAXATION—Continued Page
State—Continued
Sales, registration, sellers, returns; payment by con-
sumer; eXemptioBE ...icvvvirinrenerrnerecanranns 389, 997
Use and storage, tangible personal property, exemptions 377
Tax collectors, bonds, surety companies ............cicenuvnnn 411
TAX COLLECTORS, Bonds, surety companies ...........c..ceoeeuens 411
Districts, identity eclarified ......covvvviriiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinan, 213

TEACHERS, see EDUCATION
TELEVISION, Commonwealth, real property, erection of antennas, etc.,

granta of rights of Way ....oovuieiiiiiiiiiiiii i i 662, 663
Interference with, crime, penalty .........ociiiiiiiiiiiannnns, 273
Radio stations, owners, publication, defamatory matter, exemp-

tion from lHability ...ccoiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiviiininesnaeanes 1241
School districts, contracts authorized ..........ccoevivvnnn... 1336

TIMBER, Board foot content, saw logs, Scribner Log Rule Standard .. 668
TITLE INSURANCE RATE REGULATORY ACT OF 1953, Adopted 1312
TOWNS, see also MUNICIPALITIES
Contracts, regulated, penalties ......coociiiiiinninernennen 244
Councils, power to declare vacant, seats of councilmen ........ 249
TOWNSHIPS, see also MUNICIPALITIES; TOWNSHIPS FIRST,
SECOND CLASSES

Annexation by, of part of township, second class; procedure .... 550
Cities, second class, authorities, claims, assignments to ......... 678
Highways, state, routes deleted ................c... oot 182

State, route, extended ........... ..., 194

State, widening, authority increased ................... 510
Housing projects, Federal, acquisition ........................ 1359
Roads, added, changed, deleted, State highways .............. 1177

TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS, see also TOWNSHIPS

Commissioners, treasurer, controller, appointed terms of office .. 275
Officers, employes, bonds, corporate sureties .................. 326
Recreation places, park and recreation boards ................. 321
Streets, highways, sewers, public squares, etc., additional powers 220
Water supply, financing, charges, regulated ................... 1090
Zoning board of adjustment, compensation .................... 299

TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS, see also TOWNSHIPS
Annexation, part of, by cities, boroughs, townships, procedure . 550

Annexation, portion of, payment by cities, boroughs .......... 1333
Auditors, compensation ehanged .......cciiiiiiiiiiiaLL, 410
Cemeteries, abandoned, care and control of ................... 354
Fire Prevention Code, adoption authorized ................... 354
Garbage, rubbish, authorized to regulate ..................... 354
Highways, State, straightening, widening authorized; official

plan of township ............ ceeaas e eiitaciieeaaa, 511
Justices of the Peace, authorized to hold other elective offices .. 354
Officers, employes, corporate sureties ......................... 328
Parking meters, authorized ................ .. 354
Planning Commissions, creation authorized ................... 404
Recreation areas, authorized to provide facilities for, plans .. .. 354

Reports to Recorder of Deeds, realty transfer, certain cases .. .. 573



INDEX TO LAWS. ' 1583

Page
TOWNSEIPS, SECOND CLASS—Continued
Supervisors, power to raise tax rate, control disorderly practice,
construct sidewalks ...........ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinian.. 354
Zoning appeals to board of adjustment ...........oeivuiinn.. 354
Zoning, protests, provisions changed ............c.c0eivininnnnn. 409
TOURIST CAMPS, Cabins, heated, harmful gases, chimneys .......... 1083
TRACTORS, Definition, snow plow attached, included in definition .... 587
Use of, first class, limited ........cvoivviivenneraennninnnnn. 982
TRAILERS, see HOUSE TRAILERS; MOTOR VEHICLES
TRAPPING, see GAME
TREASURERS, Authorities, school districts, bond ................... 639
Townships, first class, appointed, term of office ................ 275
TRUCKS, see MOTOR VEHICLES
TRUSTS, see FIDUCIARIES
TULLYTOWN BOROUGH, BUCKS COUNTY, Commonwealth, real
property, Pennsylvania Canal, conveyance ........ccvevvvvnnnn.s 642
TUNNELS, Pennsylvania Tunnel Commission, created ............... 1050
TURNPIKES, Northwestern extension ................c.oeeveeeeenn.. - 708
Pennsylvania central connection extensions, eastwardly to
Delaware River, westwardly to Susquehanna River ....... 693

Summary conviction, motor vehicle code, violations, regulated 1084

U

UNDERTAKERS, Contracts, pre-need funeral services, regulated; stu-
dents, examinations, time extended ..........cc0iiiiiiiiiiiiin.. 592

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION, Contributions, excess certain
credits extended to successors in interest, assigns of employers .... 669, 670

Definitions, administration, changes; benefits, recoupment; act

variously amended .......c.ieiiiiiiiiiiiicieetntinrinaans 1397
Payment by, to Department, Public Assistance, beneﬁt checks .. 688
UNIFORM LAWS, Uniform Commercial Code, amendment .......... 624
Uniform Commercial Code, enacted ....... RPN Crerecnenn 3
Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Law, amendment 1201
Uniform Single Publications Act, enacted ..... e teeiecenenan 1242
UNITED STATES, Congressional districts, twenty-eighth, twenty-ninth,
change ....ccovieeveinenninnnans Ceeeereneeitetsarettssnnnes ceesens 698
Dams, steam power, within jurisdiction of, control, permits, ete.,
provisions postponed ........iciieiiiiiiiieriietiiirianens 1007
Land, Butler County, acquisition by, for Veterans’ Hospital,
Commonwealth consent ........ccvevieeieracinnianeaasaens 507
Real property, acquisition, Philadelphia, consent by Common-
wealth ......ocvevvnnnnnne. e eeeeeraesetaneeeirertaenans 699
Social Security Laws, compliance with, standards for institutions 300
URBAN REDEVELOPMENT LAW, Amendment ........ Ceteerea.s 622

USE AND STORAGE TAX ACT, Enacted .........ooivvvniiennn.... 3



1584 : INDEX TO LAWS.

v

VALIDATION, Acknowledgments, affidavits, armed forces personnel,
authorized; validation ........eoevvevenvenuieenrrrnonnsaroconaans
Contracts, municipal authorities, school projects, validated ....
Contracts, school districts ......covveeriieeiiieiieniinninnen
Conveyance, real property, foreign corporations ..............
Fiduciaries, certain instruments executed by, validated .......
Redevelopment authorities, real property, sale .................

School districts, leases, municipal authorities .................

School districts, resolutions, tax levy, assessment and collection

VEHICLES, see MOTOR VEHICLES; TRACTORS
VETERANS, Flag Day, appropriations by, cities, first, second, second A

class, towns, authorized ........ccvevveiverenereeenanenrsnenennen
Grave markers, larceny, purchase, scrap metal unlawful;
PERAlIES ..oittii i iiiiiie i ittt ea s e e
Hospitalized, free fishing license ...........cciveivienivnnnn

Motor vehicles, operators licenses, renewal ...................
Public School Employes’ Retirement, reemployed after service
in armed fOTCeB ......covvrueuvreeineirienenenncesannnearans
Separation reports, recording, recorder of deeds ...............
State consent, acquisition, United States real property, Philadel-
phia, hospital ........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
United States, acquisition, land, Butler County Hospital, Com-
monwealth COMSENt .........ivvivvnvvrenrrrueananenrnnnnn
World War II, Compensation Act, application date extended ...

VITAL STATISTICS LAW, Code, adoption ...........ccoevuvionnntn.
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION, see EDUCATION

W
WAREHOUSE, Receipts, laws relating to, codified “Uniform Com-
mercial Code” .....ovivviiiiiiiat. P
WATER SUPPLY, Cities, third class, repair replacement of system,
accumulation of funds authorized ...............cceiviiiiiiiiian,
Townships, first class, financing, charges regulated ............

WHEAT RUST, Eradication, county commissioners, reimbursement by
Department of Agriculture ........cccveieiiieriieenenercnsonnnnen
WILLS, Cemetery lots, devolution of, when not disposed of by will ...
Minors, in armed forces, active service, mariners .............
Trusts, compensation of fiduciaries, authorized ................
WITNESSES, Husband, competent, character or conduct attacked, wife
T ¢ ¢ PR
WOMEN, see HUSBAND AND WIFE
WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION, Benefits, increased, hernia notice re-
quirement changed ......... .. i e
Insurance, policy requirements, suits for premiums, reports,
changed .....iiiiiiii i i i e et e
Insurance, self-insurers, fees increased

........................

Page

676
1454
606
1012
278
622
1466
1011

192

625
211
1072

643
215

699

507
183

304

1100
1090

652

278
216
190

1087



INDEX TO LAWS.

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION—Continued
Minors, benefits increase; fees, doctors and specialist, appro-
530 -4 Ta) « YA R
Occupational diseases, payments, rates, amounts changed ......
Pennsylvania Occupational Disease Act, insurance written under,
carriers within Workmen'’s Compensation Security Fund Act

ZONING, Cities, third class, amendments 0 ......evvevvvivniennen. ..
Ordinances, political subdivisions, recording, repeal (1949 P. L.

BB 7.1

Townships, first class, board of adjustment, compensation .....
Townships, second class, appeals to board of adjustment ......
Townships, second class, protests, provisions changed .........

1585
Page

1379
1389

347

1127

460
299
354
409



	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085

